Access and Support to Education and Training Survey, 2008
Public Use Microdata File
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Access and Support to Education and Training Survey, 2008

Public Use Microdata File

Section: Identification variables (ID)
Variable Name: PUMFID Position: Length: 6
PUMF identification number
Coverage: Selected respondents
Variable Name: RESMR Position: Length 1
Type of respondent
FREQ WTD
1 Youth (18-24), adult (25-64) 23,575 21,415,236
6 Valid skip 7,934 6,721,149
31509 28,136,385
Coverage: Selected respondents
Variable Name: GRESPMK Position: Length 1
Type of respondent
FREQ WTD
2 PMK of child (0-17) 7,934 6,721,149
6 Valid skip (PMK not applicable) 23,575 21,415,236
31509 28,136,385

Coverage: PMK1
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Access and Support to Education and Training Survey, 2008
Public Use Microdata File

Section: Demographic variables (DE)
Variable Name: GDVAGE Position: 9 Length: 2
Age group of selected respondent
FREQ WTD
01 0 to 4 years 1,838 1,631,993
02 5to 12 years 3,519 2,957,069
03 13to 17 years 2,577 2,132,087
04 18 to 24 years 6,629 3,096,603
05 25 to 34 years 2,759 4,469,169
06 35to 44 years 3,925 4,788,917
07 45 to 54 years 5,394 5,172,305
08 55 to 64 years 4,868 3,888,242
31,509 28,136,385
Coverage: Selected respondents
Variable Name: SEXS Position: 11 Length: 1
Sex of main respondent
FREQ WTD
1 Male 14,950 14,114,367
2 Female 16,559 14,022,018
31,509 28,136,385
Coverage: Selected respondents
Variable Name: GMARSTAS Position: 12 Length: 1
Marital status of selected respondent
FREQ WTD
1 Single 17,100 11,976,483
2 Married/Common-law 11,853 14,498,448
3 Other 2,499 1,633,666
9 Not stated 57 27,788
31,509 28,136,385
Coverage: Selected respondents
Note: For selected respondents aged 18 to 24, "Single" includes "Widowed", "Separated", "Divorced" and "Single,

never married". For selected respondents aged 25 to 64, "Other" includes "Widowed", "Separated" and

"Divorced".
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Access and Support to Education and Training Survey, 2008
Public Use Microdata File

Variable Name: GCHDLT25 Position: 13 Length: 1

Number of children less than 25 years of age

FREQ WTD
1 One child 2,061 1,186,787
2 Two or more children 5,735 5,404,639
6 Valid skip 23,705 21,544,196
9 Not stated 8 763

31,509 28,136,385

Coverage: PMK1 who is the parent of the selected child: Count of PMK1's children 24 years of age or younger living in
the same household as the PMKL1. Foster children are not included.

Variable Name: DPROV Position: 14 Length: 2

Province code for respondent's current address

FREQ WTD
10 Newfoundland and Labrador 1,667 433,148
11 Prince Edward Island 1,567 118,756
12 Nova Scotia 1,934 774,025
13 New Brunswick 1,772 625,391
24 Quebec 5,902 6,524,701
35 Ontario 9,061 11,081,441
46 Manitoba 1,867 965,974
47 Saskatchewan 1,806 803,193
48 Alberta 2,875 3,090,573
59 British Columbia 3,058 3,719,183

31,509 28,136,385

Coverage: Selected respondents
Note: Derived variable based on HL_BO04.

Variable Name: GHEDATT Position: 16 Length: 1

Highest education level attained

FREQ WTD
1 High school or less 10,854 8,603,556
2 Postsecondary education or above 12,655 12,753,417
6 Valid skip 7,934 6,721,149
9 Not stated 66 58,263

31,509 28,136,385

Coverage: Main respondents
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Access and Support to Education and Training Survey, 2008
Public Use Microdata File

Section: Information on learning (LP)

Variable Name: LP_GO1 Position: 17 Length:

1

In the last 12 months, have you looked for any information concerning courses, programs,
workshops, seminars or other activities you could have taken with the intention to improve your

knowledge, skills or competencies?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 10,391 8,874,558
2 No 13,163 12,535,023
6 Valid skip 7,934 6,721,149
7 Don't know 9 5,248
8 Refusal 1 307
9 Not stated 11 100

31,509 28,136,385
Coverage: Main respondents
Variable Name: LP_G02 Position: 18 Length 1
Did you find the information you were looking for?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 9,554 8,123,965
2 No 820 731,678
6 Valid skip 21,097 19,256,172
7 Don't know 17 18,915
9 Not stated 21 5,655

31,509 28,136,385
Coverage: Main respondents who looked for any information concerning their own learning activities
Variable Name: LP_GO3A Position: 19 Length: 1
From which of the following sources did you find the information?
Internet

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 7,105 5,971,259
2 No 2,444 2,150,156
6 Valid skip 21,917 19,987,850
7 Don't know 5 2,549
9 Not stated 38 24,570

31,509 28,136,385

Coverage: Main respondents who looked for any information concerning their own learning activities
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Access and Support to Education and Training Survey, 2008
Public Use Microdata File

Variable Name: LP_GO03B Position: 20 Length: 1
From which of the following sources did you find the information?
A family member, a neighbour or a work colleague
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 2,860 2,348,768
2 No 6,689 5,772,647
6 Valid skip 21,917 19,987,850
7 Don't know 5 2,549
9 Not stated 38 24,570
31,509 28,136,385
Coverage: Main respondents who looked for any information concerning their own learning activities
Variable Name: LP_GO03C Position: 21 Length: 1
From which of the following sources did you find the information?
Your employer
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 1,978 1,909,239
2 No 7,571 6,212,176
6 Valid skip 21,917 19,987,850
7 Don't know 5 2,549
9 Not stated 38 24,570
31,509 28,136,385
Coverage: Main respondents who looked for any information concerning their own learning activities
Variable Name: LP_GO3D Position: 22 Length: 1
From which of the following sources did you find the information?
A career counsellor, including one from an employment service office
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 1,209 711,965
2 No 8,340 7,409,450
6 Valid skip 21,917 19,987,850
7 Don't know 5 2,549
9 Not stated 38 24,570
31,509 28,136,385

Coverage: Main respondents who looked for any information concerning their own learning activities
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Access and Support to Education and Training Survey, 2008
Public Use Microdata File

Variable Name: LP_GO3E Position: 23 Length: 1
From which of the following sources did you find the information?
An education or training institution such as a school, college, university
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 4,588 3,340,475
2 No 4,961 4,780,940
6 Valid skip 21,917 19,987,850
7 Don't know 5 2,549
9 Not stated 38 24,570
31,509 28,136,385
Coverage: Main respondents who looked for any information concerning their own learning activities
Variable Name: LP_GO3F Position: 24 Length: 1
From which of the following sources did you find the information?
TV, radio, newspaper, magazine
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 1,376 1,208,062
2 No 8,173 6,913,353
6 Valid skip 21,917 19,987,850
7 Don't know 5 2,549
9 Not stated 38 24,570
31,509 28,136,385
Coverage: Main respondents who looked for any information concerning their own learning activities
Variable Name: LP_GO03G Position: 25 Length: 1
From which of the following sources did you find the information?
Books
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 962 698,363
2 No 8,587 7,423,052
6 Valid skip 21,917 19,987,850
7 Don't know 5 2,549
9 Not stated 38 24,570
31,509 28,136,385

Coverage: Main respondents who looked for any information concerning their own learning activities
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Access and Support to Education and Training Survey, 2008
Public Use Microdata File

Variable Name: LP_GO3H Position: 26 Length: 1
From which of the following sources did you find the information?
Other
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 488 433,606
2 No 9,061 7,687,810
6 Valid skip 21,917 19,987,850
7 Don't know 5 2,549
9 Not stated 38 24,570
31,509 28,136,385
Coverage: Main respondents who looked for any information concerning their own learning activities
Variable Name: LP_G04 Position: 27 Length: 1
Overall, was the information useful?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 9,382 7,958,960
2 No 144 140,525
6 Valid skip 21,917 19,987,850
7 Don't know 22 19,759
8 Refusal 1 2,172
9 Not stated 43 27,120
31,509 28,136,385

Coverage: Main respondents who looked for and found any information concerning their own learning activities
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Access and Support to Education and Training Survey, 2008

Public Use Microdata File

Section: Attitude towards learning (AL)
Variable Name: AL_GO1 Position: 28 Length: 1
To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements:
Education and training can help you manage your daily life better.
FREQ WTD
1 Strongly agree 15,538 14,144,314
2 Somewhat agree 7,269 6,528,402
3 Somewhat disagree 377 381,859
4 Strongly disagree 162 142,161
5 Neither agree nor disagree 171 161,442
6 Valid skip 7,934 6,721,149
7 Don't know 42 52,699
8 Refusal 5 4,258
9 Not stated 11 100
31,509 28,136,385
Coverage: Main respondents
Variable Name: AL_GO02 Position: 29 Length: 1
To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements:
Learning new things is fun.
FREQ WTD
1 Strongly agree 15,712 14,455,642
2 Somewhat agree 7,317 6,478,948
3 Somewhat disagree 217 188,766
4 Strongly disagree 82 64,639
5 Neither agree nor disagree 191 164,745
6 Valid skip 7,934 6,721,149
7 Don't know 41 55,897
8 Refusal 4 6,499
9 Not stated 11 100
31,509 28,136,385

Coverage: Main respondents
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Access and Support to Education and Training Survey, 2008
Public Use Microdata File

Variable Name: AL_GO03 Position: 30 Length: 1
To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements:
Learning gives you more self-confidence.
FREQ WTD
1 Strongly agree 18,933 17,418,360
2 Somewhat agree 4,159 3,607,256
3 Somewhat disagree 241 191,474
4 Strongly disagree 81 61,313
5 Neither agree nor disagree 107 83,880
6 Valid skip 7,934 6,721,149
7 Don't know 38 49,532
8 Refusal 5 3,321
9 Not stated 11 100
31,509 28,136,385
Coverage: Main respondents
Variable Name: AL_GO04 Position: 31 Length: 1
To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements:
There is a strong relationship between education and success in life.
FREQ WTD
1 Strongly agree 14,506 13,231,276
2 Somewhat agree 7,263 6,533,074
3 Somewhat disagree 1,067 967,453
4 Strongly disagree 367 345,338
5 Neither agree nor disagree 297 256,251
6 Valid skip 7,934 6,721,149
7 Don't know 59 78,275
8 Refusal 5 3,469
9 Not stated 11 100
31,509 28,136,385

Coverage: Main respondents
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Access and Support to Education and Training Survey, 2008
Public Use Microdata File

Variable Name: AL_GO05 Position: 32 Length: 1
To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements:

Individuals should be prepared to pay something for their adult learning.

FREQ WTD
1 Strongly agree 9,197 8,567,194
2 Somewhat agree 11,087 9,959,888
3 Somewhat disagree 1,775 1,579,932
4 Strongly disagree 882 729,826
5 Neither agree nor disagree 512 463,155
6 Valid skip 7,934 6,721,149
7 Don't know 99 106,858
8 Refusal 12 8,285
9 Not stated 11 100

31,509 28,136,385

Coverage: Main respondents

Variable Name: AL_GO06 Position: 33 Length: 1
To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements:

People who continue to learn as adults are more likely to avoid unemployment.

FREQ WTD
1 Strongly agree 13,588 12,429,918
2 Somewhat agree 7,199 6,478,789
3 Somewhat disagree 1,611 1,497,330
4 Strongly disagree 575 471,645
5 Neither agree nor disagree 457 405,010
6 Valid skip 7,934 6,721,149
7 Don't know 131 129,809
8 Refusal 3 2,635
9 Not stated 11 100

31,509 28,136,385

Coverage: Main respondents
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Access and Support to Education and Training Survey, 2008
Public Use Microdata File

Variable Name: AL_GO7 Position: 34 Length: 1

To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements:

If you want to be successful at work you need to keep improving your knowledge and skills.

FREQ WTD
1 Strongly agree 17,021 15,409,979
2 Somewhat agree 5,755 5,284,799
3 Somewhat disagree 478 415,503
4 Strongly disagree 106 89,614
5 Neither agree nor disagree 156 167,657
6 Valid skip 7,934 6,721,149
7 Don't know 46 46,826
8 Refusal 2 759
9 Not stated 11 100

31,509 28,136,385
Coverage: Main respondents
Variable Name: AL_GO08 Position: 35 Length: 1
To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements:
Employers should be responsible for the training of their employees.

FREQ WTD
1 Strongly agree 12,842 11,639,036
2 Somewhat agree 9,055 8,186,157
3 Somewhat disagree 968 939,948
4 Strongly disagree 227 206,540
5 Neither agree nor disagree 401 377,481
6 Valid skip 7,934 6,721,149
7 Don't know 66 61,035
8 Refusal 5 4,940
9 Not stated 11 100

31,509 28,136,385

Coverage: Main respondents
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Access and Support to Education and Training Survey, 2008

Public Use Microdata File

Variable Name: AL_GO09 Position: 36 Length: 1
To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements:
The skills you need to do a job can't be learned in the classroom.
FREQ WTD
1 Strongly agree 4,678 4,425,644
2 Somewhat agree 10,179 9,230,213
3 Somewhat disagree 5,670 5,032,457
4 Strongly disagree 1,477 1,254,255
5 Neither agree nor disagree 1,419 1,321,818
6 Valid skip 7,934 6,721,149
7 Don't know 135 144,678
8 Refusal 6 6,070
9 Not stated 11 100
31,509 28,136,385
Coverage: Main respondents
Section: Most recent employment (EM)
Variable Name: EM1_GO02 Position: 37 Length: 1
The following questions concern your activities (between July 2007 and June 2008). During this
period, what was your main activity?
FREQ WTD
1 Working at a job or business 14,561 14,798,931
2 Going to school 3,744 1,581,191
3 Other 5,239 5,021,199
6 Valid skip 7,934 6,721,149
9 Not stated 31 13,916
31,509 28,136,385
Coverage: Main respondents
Note: Main respondents aged 25 to 64 who indicated their main activity is "Going to school" is included in "Other".
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Access and Support to Education and Training Survey, 2008

Public Use Microdata File

Variable Name:

EM1_GO3 Position: 38

Length:

1

Did you work at a job or business at any time (between July 2007 and June 2008/in 2007)?
(regardless of the number of hours per week)

O©OoO~NONPRP

FREQ
Yes 1,581
No 3,175
Valid skip 26,737
Don't know 2
Refusal 3
Not stated 11

31,509

WTD
1,882,412
2,877,858

23,373,060
896
2,059

28,136,385

Coverage: Main respondents, 25 years of age or older, whose main activity was other than working at a job or business
at any time between July 2007 and June 2008

Variable Name:

EM1_GO05 Position: 39

Length:

1

Did you work at more than one job or business (between July 2007 and June 2008/in 2007)?

O©OoO~NODNBE

FREQ

Yes 2,545
No 11,200
Valid skip 17,738
Don't know 5
Refusal 2
Not stated 19
31,509

WTD
2,859,341
12,564,533
12,695,610
9,415

28,136,385

Coverage: Main respondents, 25 years of age or older, who worked at a job or business at any time between July 2007

and June 2008
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Access and Support to Education and Training Survey, 2008
Public Use Microdata File

Variable Name: GEM1IN7 Position: 40 Length: 2

Classification of industry groups for job held between July 2007 and June 2008

FREQ WTD
01 Goods-producing industries 3,023 3,603,005
02 Trade, transportation and warehousing 2,346 2,702,392
03 Finance, insurance, real estate, public
administration 1,907 1,996,830
04 Professional, scientific and technical services 978 1,267,283
05 Educational services 1,351 1,332,979
06 Health care and social assistance 1,859 1,910,043
07 Other services 2,174 2,471,950
96 Valid skip 17,741 12,696,814
99 Not stated 130 155,088

31,509 28,136,385

Coverage: Main respondents, 25 years of age or older, who worked at a job or business at any time between July 2007
and June 2008
Note: Based on North American Industry Classification System (NAICS) 2007 - Canada.

Variable Name: GEM10C9 Position; 42 Length: 2

Broad occupational categories for job held between July 2007 and June 2008

FREQ WTD

01 Management occupations 1,405 1,621,368
02 Business, finance and administrative

occupations 2,688 2,890,056
03 Natural and applied sciences and related

occupations 1,016 1,296,812
04 Health occupations 1,065 1,086,744
05 Occupations in social science, education,

government service and religion 1,550 1,682,043
06 Occupations in art, culture, recreation and

sport 428 456,075
07 Sales and service occupations 2,550 2,785,600
08 Trades, transport and equipment operators and

related occupations 1,781 2,158,551
09 Occupations unique to primary industry and to

processing, manufacturing and utilities 1,154 1,297,159
96 Valid skip 17,741 12,696,814
99 Not stated 131 165,163

31,509 28,136,385

Coverage: Main respondents, 25 years of age or older, who worked at a job or business at any time between July 2007
and June 2008
Note: Based on National Occupational Classification for Statistics (NOC-S) 2006.
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Access and Support to Education and Training Survey, 2008
Public Use Microdata File

Variable Name: EM1GSECT Position: 44 Length:

Most recent job held by respondent belongs to the public or private sector

FREQ
1 Private 9,906
2 Public 3,787
6 Valid skip 17,741
9 Not stated 75
31,509

WTD
11,709,240
3,648,834
12,696,814
81,497

28,136,385

Coverage: Main respondents, 25 years of age or older, who worked at a job or business at any time between July 2007

and June 2008

Variable Name: EM1_G20 Position: 45 Length:

1

Was this job permanent, or is there some way that it was not permanent? For example,

seasonal, temporary, term or casual.

FREQ
1 Permanent 9,662
2 Not permanent 1,712
6 Valid skip 20,105
7 Don't know 7
8 Refusal 4
9 Not stated 19

31,509

WTD
10,986,263
1,650,834
15,481,005
8,348

28,136,385

Coverage: Main respondents, 25 years of age or older, who worked as an employee at any time between July 2007 and

June 2008 (for most recent job) (or responded don't know or refused to EM_QOQ7)
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Access and Support to Education and Training Survey, 2008
Public Use Microdata File

Section: High school experience (EH)
Variable Name: EH_GO05 Position: 46 Length: 2

In your last year of high school, what was your overall grade average, as a percentage?

FREQ WTD
01 90% or above 730 305,686
02 80% to 89% 2,554 1,176,752
03 70% to 79% 2,215 1,060,046
04 60% to 69% 726 355,145
05 50% to 59% 115 50,346
06 Under 50% 50 26,985
96 Valid skip 24,880 25,039,782
97 Don't know 225 115,378
98 Refusal 8 2,140
99 Not stated 6 4,126

31,509 28,136,385

Coverage: Main respondents 24 years of age or younger

Section: Formal education (EC)
Variable Name: EC_GO01 Position: 48 Length: 1
Between July 2007 and June 2008, has respondent taken any educational programs? By

program we mean a series of courses taken towards a diploma, certificate, degree or license,
which normally takes more than 3 months to complete.

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 5,979 3,781,360
2 No 17,585 17,633,776
6 Valid skip 7,934 6,721,149
9 Not stated 11 100

31,509 28,136,385

Coverage: Main respondents
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Access and Support to Education and Training Survey, 2008
Public Use Microdata File

Section: Most recent program (MR)
Variable Name: MR1_G02 Position: 49 Length: 1

What diploma, certificate or license is this program associated with?

FREQ WTD
1 A high school diploma or its equivalent 978 384,141
2 A university degree, diploma or certificate 2,121 921,099
3 Other 1,422 656,443
6 Valid skip 26,988 26,174,701

31,509 28,136,385

Coverage: Main respondents, 24 years of age or younger, who were enrolled in their most recent educational programs
at any time between July 2007 and June 2008

Note: "Other" includes "A university degree, diploma or certificate", "A trade or vocational diploma or certificate”, "A
college or CEGEP diploma or certificate", "A professional association diploma, certificate or license (e.g.,
accounting, banking, or insurance)" and "Other".

Variable Name: MR1_GO03A Position: 50 Length: 1
What were the reasons you took this program? Was it for ...

... job or career reasons?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 3,773 2,670,857
2 No 1,935 997,718
6 Valid skip 25,519 24,354,925
7 Don't know 4 1,561
8 Refusal 4 624
9 Not stated 274 110,700

31,509 28,136,385

Coverage: Main respondents who were enrolled in their most recent educational program at any time between July 2007
and June 2008
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Access and Support to Education and Training Survey, 2008
Public Use Microdata File

Variable Name: MR1_GO03B Position: 51 Length:
What were the reasons you took this program? Was it for ...
... personal interest in the subject?
FREQ
1 Yes 3,005
2 No 2,703
6 Valid skip 25,519
7 Don't know 4
8 Refusal 4
9 Not stated 274
31,509

WTD
1,842,742
1,825,834

24,354,925

1,561

624

28,136,385

Coverage: Main respondents who were enrolled in their most recent educational program at any time between July 2007

and June 2008

Variable Name: MR1_GO03C Position: 52

What were the reasons you took this program? Was it for ...

Length:

1

... educational purposes? (e.g., needed for further education, didn't know what else to take, cost,

program length, location)

FREQ

1 Yes 2,726
2 No 2,982
6 Valid skip 25,519
7 Don't know 4
8 Refusal 4
9 Not stated 274
31,509

WTD
1,548,598
2,119,978

24,354,925

1,561

624

28,136,385

Coverage: Main respondents who were enrolled in their most recent educational program at any time between July 2007

and June 2008
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Access and Support to Education and Training Survey, 2008
Public Use Microdata File

Variable Name: MR1_GO03D Position: 53 Length: 1

What were the reasons you took this program? Was it for ...

... other?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 75 39,820
2 No 5,633 3,628,756
6 Valid skip 25,519 24,354,925
7 Don't know 4 1,561
8 Refusal 4 624
9 Not stated 274 110,700

31,509 28,136,385

Coverage: Main respondents who were enrolled in their most recent educational program at any time between July 2007
and June 2008

Section: Formal education (EC)
Variable Name: EC_GO03 Position: 54 Length: 1

Between July 2007 and June 2008, (other than the program or programs just mentioned) did you
take any courses, workshops, or seminars?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 7,444 7,268,753
2 No 16,120 14,146,383
6 Valid skip 7,934 6,721,149
9 Not stated 11 100

31,509 28,136,385

Coverage: Main respondents

August 20, 2010

Page 19



Access and Support to Education and Training Survey, 2008
Public Use Microdata File

Section: Employer support (SE)
Variable Name: GTEPM Position: 55 Length: 1

Employer sponsored for most recent program

FREQ WTD
1 Most recent or previous employer sponsored
for most recent program 566 658,123
2 Most recent and previous employer did not
provide support for most recent program 774 1,036,012
6 Valid skip 30,040 26,316,609
9 Not stated 129 125,641

31,509 28,136,385

Coverage: Main respondents, 25 years of age or older, whose most recent job was as an employee or unpaid family
worker and whose most recent educational program was at any time between July 2007 and June 2008,
where there was at least one month in which they worked and were enrolled in school at the same time

Note: Derived variable based on EC_QO01, EM1_QO03, SE_QO01 and SE_QO02.

Variable Name: SE_GO03A Position: 56 Length: 1

Who paid for your tuition or registration, exam fees, books or other supplies?

My employer

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 387 441,255
2 No 1,048 1,347,293
6 Valid skip 30,040 26,316,609
7 Don't know 2 2,393
8 Refusal 1 391
9 Not stated 31 28,445

31,509 28,136,385

Coverage: Main respondents, 25 years of age or older, who were enrolled in a (most recent) educational program at any
time between July 2007 and June 2008
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Access and Support to Education and Training Survey, 2008
Public Use Microdata File

Variable Name: SE_GO03B Position: 57 Length: 1
Who paid for your tuition or registration, exam fees, books or other supplies?

My own business

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 15 17,494
2 No 1,420 1,771,053
6 Valid skip 30,040 26,316,609
7 Don't know 2 2,393
8 Refusal 1 391
9 Not stated 31 28,445

31,509 28,136,385

Coverage: Main respondents, 25 years of age or older, who were enrolled in a (most recent) educational program at any
time between July 2007 and June 2008

Variable Name: SE_GO03C Position: 58 Length: 1
Who paid for your tuition or registration, exam fees, books or other supplies?

Myself or my family

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 888 1,163,876
2 No 547 624,671
6 Valid skip 30,040 26,316,609
7 Don't know 2 2,393
8 Refusal 1 391
9 Not stated 31 28,445

31,509 28,136,385

Coverage: Main respondents, 25 years of age or older, who were enrolled in a (most recent) educational program at any
time between July 2007 and June 2008

August 20, 2010
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Access and Support to Education and Training Survey, 2008
Public Use Microdata File

Variable Name: SE_GO03D Position: 59 Length: 1
Who paid for your tuition or registration, exam fees, books or other supplies?

Myself but reimbursed by employer

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 18 28,921
2 No 1,417 1,759,626
6 Valid skip 30,040 26,316,609
7 Don't know 2 2,393
8 Refusal 1 391
9 Not stated 31 28,445

31,509 28,136,385

Coverage: Main respondents, 25 years of age or older, who were enrolled in a (most recent) educational program at any
time between July 2007 and June 2008

Variable Name: SE_GO3E Position: 60 Length: 1

Who paid for your tuition or registration, exam fees, books or other supplies?

Government

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 164 169,979
2 No 1,271 1,618,568
6 Valid skip 30,040 26,316,609
7 Don't know 2 2,393
8 Refusal 1 391
9 Not stated 31 28,445

31,509 28,136,385

Coverage: Main respondents, 25 years of age or older, who were enrolled in a (most recent) educational program at any
time between July 2007 and June 2008

August 20, 2010
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Access and Support to Education and Training Survey, 2008
Public Use Microdata File

Variable Name: SE_GO3F Position: 61 Length: 1
Who paid for your tuition or registration, exam fees, books or other supplies?

A professional association

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 11 14,579
2 No 1,424 1,773,969
6 Valid skip 30,040 26,316,609
7 Don't know 2 2,393
8 Refusal 1 391
9 Not stated 31 28,445

31,509 28,136,385

Coverage: Main respondents, 25 years of age or older, who were enrolled in a (most recent) educational program at any
time between July 2007 and June 2008

Variable Name: SE_GO03G Position: 62 Length: 1

Who paid for your tuition or registration, exam fees, books or other supplies?

A union

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 8 6,526
2 No 1,427 1,782,021
6 Valid skip 30,040 26,316,609
7 Don't know 2 2,393
8 Refusal 1 391
9 Not stated 31 28,445

31,509 28,136,385

Coverage: Main respondents, 25 years of age or older, who were enrolled in a (most recent) educational program at any
time between July 2007 and June 2008

August 20, 2010
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Access and Support to Education and Training Survey, 2008
Public Use Microdata File

Variable Name: SE_GO3H Position: 63 Length: 1

Who paid for your tuition or registration, exam fees, books or other supplies?

Other

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 54 50,333
2 No 1,381 1,738,214
6 Valid skip 30,040 26,316,609
7 Don't know 2 2,393
8 Refusal 1 391
9 Not stated 31 28,445

31,509 28,136,385

Coverage: Main respondents, 25 years of age or older, who were enrolled in a (most recent) educational program at any
time between July 2007 and June 2008

Variable Name: SE_GO03l Position: 64 Length: 1

Who paid for your tuition or registration, exam fees, books or other supplies?

No fees

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 21 20,185
2 No 1,414 1,768,362
6 Valid skip 30,040 26,316,609
7 Don't know 2 2,393
8 Refusal 1 391
9 Not stated 31 28,445

31,509 28,136,385

Coverage: Main respondents, 25 years of age or older, who were enrolled in a (most recent) educational program at any
time between July 2007 and June 2008

August 20, 2010
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Access and Support to Education and Training Survey, 2008
Public Use Microdata File

Variable Name: SE_G04 Position: 65 Length: 1

Did you take this program during or outside working hours or both?

FREQ WTD
1 During working hours 203 235,384
2 Outside working hours 704 924,627
3 During and outside working hours 335 389,709
6 Valid skip 30,230 26,551,272
7 Don't know 6 8,302
8 Refusal 3 2,956
9 Not stated 28 24,135

31,509 28,136,385

Coverage: Main respondents, 25 years of age or older, who were enrolled in a (most recent) educational program and
who worked at a job or business at any time between July 2007 and June 2008

Variable Name: SE_GO05A Position: 66 Length: 1

You were previously asked about your objectives in taking this program. Has this program
actually helped you to ...

... iIncrease your income?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 208 259,730
2 No 923 1,196,769
6 Valid skip 30,322 26,631,859
7 Don't know 20 16,689
9 Not stated 36 31,337

31,509 28,136,385

Coverage: Main respondents, 25 years of age or older, who were enrolled in a (most recent) educational program and
who worked at a job or business at any time between July 2007 and June 2008, and whose reason for taking
the program was job or career related

August 20, 2010

Page 25



Access and Support to Education and Training Survey, 2008
Public Use Microdata File

Variable Name: SE_GO05B Position: 67 Length: 1

You were previously asked about your objectives in taking this program. Has this program
actually helped you to ...

... avoid losing your job?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 50 66,782
2 No 1,081 1,389,717
6 Valid skip 30,322 26,631,859
7 Don't know 20 16,689
9 Not stated 36 31,337

31,509 28,136,385

Coverage: Main respondents, 25 years of age or older, who were enrolled in a (most recent) educational program and
who worked at a job or business at any time between July 2007 and June 2008, and whose reason for taking
the program was job or career related

Variable Name: SE_GO05C Position: 68 Length: 1

You were previously asked about your objectives in taking this program. Has this program
actually helped you to ...

... meet requirements?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 232 285,118
2 No 899 1,171,381
6 Valid skip 30,322 26,631,859
7 Don't know 20 16,689
9 Not stated 36 31,337

31,509 28,136,385

Coverage: Main respondents, 25 years of age or older, who were enrolled in a (most recent) educational program and
who worked at a job or business at any time between July 2007 and June 2008, and whose reason for taking
the program was job or career related

August 20, 2010

Page 26



Access and Support to Education and Training Survey, 2008
Public Use Microdata File

Variable Name: SE_GO05D Position: 69 Length: 1

You were previously asked about your objectives in taking this program. Has this program
actually helped you to ...

... Start your own business?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 62 68,485
2 No 1,069 1,388,014
6 Valid skip 30,322 26,631,859
7 Don't know 20 16,689
9 Not stated 36 31,337

31,509 28,136,385

Coverage: Main respondents, 25 years of age or older, who were enrolled in a (most recent) educational program and
who worked at a job or business at any time between July 2007 and June 2008, and whose reason for taking
the program was job or career related

Variable Name: SE_GO5E Position: 70 Length: 1

You were previously asked about your objectives in taking this program. Has this program
actually helped you to ...

... perform better at your job or increase your knowledge?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 623 753,168
2 No 508 703,331
6 Valid skip 30,322 26,631,859
7 Don't know 20 16,689
9 Not stated 36 31,337

31,509 28,136,385

Coverage: Main respondents, 25 years of age or older, who were enrolled in a (most recent) educational program and
who worked at a job or business at any time between July 2007 and June 2008, and whose reason for taking
the program was job or career related

August 20, 2010
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Access and Support to Education and Training Survey, 2008
Public Use Microdata File

Variable Name: SE_GO5F Position: 71 Length: 1

You were previously asked about your objectives in taking this program. Has this program
actually helped you to ...

... prepare for your first career or find a job?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 181 240,797
2 No 950 1,215,702
6 Valid skip 30,322 26,631,859
7 Don't know 20 16,689
9 Not stated 36 31,337

31,509 28,136,385

Coverage: Main respondents, 25 years of age or older, who were enrolled in a (most recent) educational program and
who worked at a job or business at any time between July 2007 and June 2008, and whose reason for taking
the program was job or career related

Variable Name: SE_GO05G Position: 72 Length: 1

You were previously asked about your objectives in taking this program. Has this program
actually helped you to ...

... change careers or get a promotion?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 211 261,343
2 No 920 1,195,156
6 Valid skip 30,322 26,631,859
7 Don't know 20 16,689
9 Not stated 36 31,337

31,509 28,136,385

Coverage: Main respondents, 25 years of age or older, who were enrolled in a (most recent) educational program and
who worked at a job or business at any time between July 2007 and June 2008, and whose reason for taking
the program was job or career related

August 20, 2010
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Access and Support to Education and Training Survey, 2008
Public Use Microdata File

Variable Name: SE_GO5H Position: 73 Length: 1

You were previously asked about your objectives in taking this program. Has this program
actually helped you to ...

... other?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 34 37,180
2 No 1,097 1,419,319
6 Valid skip 30,322 26,631,859
7 Don't know 20 16,689
9 Not stated 36 31,337

31,509 28,136,385

Coverage: Main respondents, 25 years of age or older, who were enrolled in a (most recent) educational program and
who worked at a job or business at any time between July 2007 and June 2008, and whose reason for taking
the program was job or career related

Variable Name: SE_GO05I Position: 74 Length: 1

You were previously asked about your objectives in taking this program. Has this program
actually helped you to ...

No, this program did not help

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 178 268,127
2 No 953 1,188,372
6 Valid skip 30,322 26,631,859
7 Don't know 20 16,689
9 Not stated 36 31,337

31,509 28,136,385

Coverage: Main respondents, 25 years of age or older, who were enrolled in a (most recent) educational program and
who worked at a job or business at any time between July 2007 and June 2008, and whose reason for taking
the program was job or career related

August 20, 2010
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Access and Support to Education and Training Survey, 2008

Public Use Microdata File

Variable Name:

SE_GO6A Position: 75

Length:

1

Were there any circumstances that made it difficult for you to participate in this program, such

as...

... you were too busy at work?

O~NONPRP

FREQ

Yes 291
No 1,144
Valid skip 30,040
Don't know 2
Not stated 32
31,509

WTD
367,361
1,420,306
26,316,609

28,136,385

Coverage: Main respondents, 25 years of age or older, who were enrolled in a (most recent) educational program and
who worked at a job or business at any time between July 2007 and June 2008

Variable Name: SE_G06B Position: 76 Length: 1
Were there any circumstances that made it difficult for you to participate in this program, such

as...

... your program conflicted with your work schedule?

FREQ WTD

1 Yes 226 306,827
2 No 1,209 1,480,840
6 Valid skip 30,040 26,316,609
7 Don't know 2 2,890
9 Not stated 32 29,220
31,509 28,136,385

Coverage: Main respondents, 25 years of age or older, who were enrolled in a (most recent) educational program and
who worked at a job or business at any time between July 2007 and June 2008

August 20, 2010
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Access and Support to Education and Training Survey, 2008

Public Use Microdata File

Variable Name:

SE_GO06C Position: 77

Length:

1

Were there any circumstances that made it difficult for you to participate in this program, such

as...

... there was lack of support from your employer?

O~NONPRP

FREQ
Yes 80
No 1,355
Valid skip 30,040
Don't know 2
Not stated 32

31,509

WTD
102,508
1,685,158
26,316,609

28,136,385

Coverage: Main respondents, 25 years of age or older, who were enrolled in a (most recent) educational program and
who worked at a job or business at any time between July 2007 and June 2008

Variable Name: SE_GO06D Position: 78 Length: 1
Were there any circumstances that made it difficult for you to participate in this program, such

as...

... your family responsibilities were too great?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 339 492,242
2 No 1,096 1,295,424
6 Valid skip 30,040 26,316,609
7 Don't know 2 2,890
9 Not stated 32 29,220

31,509 28,136,385

Coverage: Main respondents, 25 years of age or older, who were enrolled in a (most recent) educational program and
who worked at a job or business at any time between July 2007 and June 2008

August 20, 2010
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Access and Support to Education and Training Survey, 2008

Public Use Microdata File

Variable Name:

SE_GO6E Position: 79

Length:

1

Were there any circumstances that made it difficult for you to participate in this program, such

as...

... you had financial constraints?

O~NONPRP

FREQ

Yes 327
No 1,108
Valid skip 30,040
Don't know 2
Not stated 32
31,509

WTD
413,888
1,373,778
26,316,609

28,136,385

Coverage: Main respondents, 25 years of age or older, who were enrolled in a (most recent) educational program and
who worked at a job or business at any time between July 2007 and June 2008

Variable Name:

SE_GO6F Position: 80

Length:

1

Were there any circumstances that made it difficult for you to participate in this program, such

as...

... another reason?

O ~NONPF

FREQ

Yes 180
No 1,255
Valid skip 30,040
Don't know 2
Not stated 32
31,509

WTD
192,330
1,595,337
26,316,609

28,136,385

Coverage: Main respondents, 25 years of age or older, who were enrolled in a (most recent) educational program and
who worked at a job or business at any time between July 2007 and June 2008

August 20, 2010
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Access and Support to Education and Training Survey, 2008
Public Use Microdata File

Variable Name: SE_G06G Position: 81 Length: 1

Were there any circumstances that made it difficult for you to participate in this program, such
as...

... no difficulty?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 613 723,148
2 No 822 1,064,518
6 Valid skip 30,040 26,316,609
7 Don't know 2 2,890
9 Not stated 32 29,220

31,509 28,136,385

Coverage: Main respondents, 25 years of age or older, who were enrolled in a (most recent) educational program and
who worked at a job or business at any time between July 2007 and June 2008

Variable Name: SE_GO07 Position: 82 Length: 1

Did your employer provide any additional support during this program? For example, allowing a
flexible work schedule, providing transportation or any other type of support.

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 289 351,788
2 No 203 220,413
6 Valid skip 30,858 27,403,435
7 Don't know 1 407
9 Not stated 158 160,341

31,509 28,136,385

Coverage: Main respondents, 25 years of age or older, whose most recent job was as an employee or unpaid family
worker and whose most recent educational program was at any time between July 2007 and June 2008,
whose current or past employer provided support while taking this program

August 20, 2010
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Access and Support to Education and Training Survey, 2008
Public Use Microdata File

Variable Name: SE_GO08 Position: 83 Length: 1

You mentioned earlier that you performed volunteer activities between July 2007 and June 2008.
Were your volunteer activities related to your [name of most recent program] program of study?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 156 166,610
2 No 548 630,597
6 Valid skip 30,779 27,318,566
7 Don't know 1 2,331
9 Not stated 25 18,282

31,509 28,136,385

Coverage: Main respondents, 25 years of age or older, who were enrolled in a (most recent) educational program and
who worked at a job or business at any time between July 2007 and June 2008, and who mentioned that they
performed volunteer activities

Variable Name: SE_GO09 Position: 84 Length: 1

Were your volunteer activities a requirement of your program?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 31 32,400
2 No 125 134,210
6 Valid skip 31,327 27,949,162
9 Not stated 26 20,612

31,509 28,136,385

Coverage: Main respondents, 25 years of age or older, who were enrolled in a (most recent) educational program and
who worked at a job or business at any time between July 2007 and June 2008, and who mentioned that they
performed volunteer activities related to their program of study

Section: Financial education repayable loans (ER)
Variable Name: GTOTREPS Position: 85 Length: 1

Total repayable sources of funding for reference period of July 2007 to June 2008

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 1,313 589,647
2 No 3,007 1,284,933
6 Valid skip 26,988 26,174,701
9 Not stated 201 87,103

31,509 28,136,385

Coverage: Main respondents, 24 years of age or younger, who were enrolled in one or more educational programs at
any time between July 2007 and June 2008

August 20, 2010 Page 34



Access and Support to Education and Training Survey, 2008
Public Use Microdata File

Section: Financial support - non-repayable (EN)
Variable Name: GTOTNRPS Position: 86 Length: 1

Total non-repayable sources of funding for reference period of July 2007 to June 2008

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 2,798 1,191,584
2 No 1,421 630,708
6 Valid skip 26,988 26,174,701
9 Not stated 302 139,392

31,509 28,136,385

Coverage: Main respondents, 24 years of age or younger, who were enrolled in one or more educational programs at
any time between July 2007 and June 2008

Section: Current student without loan (EK)
Variable Name: EK_GO01 Position: 87 Length: 1

Did you apply for a government student loan for the period between July 2007 and June 20087

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 158 73,308
2 No 2,328 1,021,070
6 Valid skip 28,945 27,003,948
7 Don't know 3 1,354
8 Refusal 6 2,693
9 Not stated 69 34,012

31,509 28,136,385

Coverage: Main respondents, 24 years of age or younger, whose most recent educational program was at the
postsecondary level taken at any time between July 2007 and June 2008, who did not receive a government
student loan between July 2007 and June 2008, or who responded don't know or refused to ER_QO01

August 20, 2010
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Access and Support to Education and Training Survey, 2008

Public Use Microdata File

Variable Name:

EK_GO02A Position: 88

Length:

1

What were the reasons you did not apply for a government student loan? Was it because you ...

... did not need one?

O~NOoONPF

FREQ
Yes 1,789
No 536
Valid skip 29,103
Don't know 3
Not stated 78

31,509

WTD
760,723
259,522

27,077,256
825

28,136,385

Coverage: Main respondents, 24 years of age or younger, whose most recent educational program was at the
postsecondary level taken at any time between July 2007 and June 2008, who did not receive a government
student loan between July 2007 and June 2008, or who responded don't know or refused to ER_QO01, who did
not apply for a government student loan

Variable Name:

EK_GO02B Position: 89

Length:

1

What were the reasons you did not apply for a government student loan? Was it because you ...

... did not think you would qualify?

O~NONPRP

FREQ
Yes 574
No 1,751
Valid skip 29,103
Don't know 3
Not stated 78

31,509

WTD
257,592
762,653

27,077,256
825

28,136,385

Coverage: Main respondents, 24 years of age or younger, whose most recent educational program was at the
postsecondary level taken at any time between July 2007 and June 2008, who did not receive a government
student loan between July 2007 and June 2008, or who responded don't know or refused to ER_QO01, who did
not apply for a government student loan

August 20, 2010
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Access and Support to Education and Training Survey, 2008

Public Use Microdata File

Variable Name:

EK_G02C Position: 90

Length:

1

What were the reasons you did not apply for a government student loan? Was it because you ...

... did not want to take out a student loan?

O~NOoONPF

FREQ
Yes 458
No 1,867
Valid skip 29,103
Don't know 3
Not stated 78

31,509

WTD
208,416
811,829

27,077,256
825

28,136,385

Coverage: Main respondents, 24 years of age or younger, whose most recent educational program was at the
postsecondary level taken at any time between July 2007 and June 2008, who did not receive a government
student loan between July 2007 and June 2008, or who responded don't know or refused to ER_QO01, who did
not apply for a government student loan

Variable Name:

EK_G02D Position: 91

Length:

1

What were the reasons you did not apply for a government student loan? Was it because you ...

... did not know how to apply?

O~NONPRP

FREQ
Yes 102
No 2,223
Valid skip 29,103
Don't know 3
Not stated 78

31,509

WTD
49,432
970,813
27,077,256
825

28,136,385

Coverage: Main respondents, 24 years of age or younger, whose most recent educational program was at the
postsecondary level taken at any time between July 2007 and June 2008, who did not receive a government
student loan between July 2007 and June 2008, or who responded don't know or refused to ER_QO01, who did
not apply for a government student loan

August 20, 2010
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Access and Support to Education and Training Survey, 2008

Public Use Microdata File

Variable Name:

EK_GO02E Position: 92

Length:

1

What were the reasons you did not apply for a government student loan? Was it because you ...

... did not think that you would receive enough money?

O~NONPRP

FREQ
Yes 70
No 2,255
Valid skip 29,103
Don't know 3
Not stated 78

31,509

WTD
29,929
990,316
27,077,256
825

28,136,385

Coverage: Main respondents, 24 years of age or younger, whose most recent educational program was at the
postsecondary level taken at any time between July 2007 and June 2008, who did not receive a government
student loan between July 2007 and June 2008, or who responded don't know or refused to ER_QO01, who did
not apply for a government student loan

Variable Name:

EK_GO02F Position: 93

Length:

1

What were the reasons you did not apply for a government student loan? Was it because you ...

... other?

O~NONPRP

FREQ
Yes 92
No 2,233
Valid skip 29,103
Don't know 3
Not stated 78

31,509

WTD
42,229
978,016
27,077,256
825

28,136,385

Coverage: Main respondents, 24 years of age or younger, whose most recent educational program was at the
postsecondary level taken at any time between July 2007 and June 2008, who did not receive a government
student loan between July 2007 and June 2008, or who responded don't know or refused to ER_QO01, who did
not apply for a government student loan

August 20, 2010
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Access and Support to Education and Training Survey, 2008
Public Use Microdata File

Variable Name: EK_GO03A Position: 94 Length: 1
Why did you think you would not have qualified for a loan? Was it because ...

... your parents made too much money?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 459 198,180
2 No 106 55,741
6 Valid skip 30,854 27,839,909
7 Don't know 4 1,503
9 Not stated 86 41,051

31,509 28,136,385

Coverage: Main respondents, 24 years of age or younger, whose most recent educational program was at the
postsecondary level taken at any time between July 2007 and June 2008, who did not receive a government
student loan between July 2007 and June 2008, or who responded don't know or refused to ER_QO01, who did
not apply for a government student loan because they thought they would not qualify

Variable Name: EK_GO03B Position: 95 Length: 1
Why did you think you would not have qualified for a loan? Was it because ...

... your resources were considered sufficient to cover your needs?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 211 97,645
2 No 354 156,277
6 Valid skip 30,854 27,839,909
7 Don't know 4 1,503
9 Not stated 86 41,051

31,509 28,136,385

Coverage: Main respondents, 24 years of age or younger, whose most recent educational program was at the
postsecondary level taken at any time between July 2007 and June 2008, who did not receive a government
student loan between July 2007 and June 2008, or who responded don't know or refused to ER_QO01, who did
not apply for a government student loan because they thought they would not qualify

August 20, 2010
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Access and Support to Education and Training Survey, 2008
Public Use Microdata File

Variable Name: EK_GO03C Position: 96 Length: 1
Why did you think you would not have qualified for a loan? Was it because ...

... you didn't meet residency requirements?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 51 25,611
2 No 514 228,311
6 Valid skip 30,854 27,839,909
7 Don't know 4 1,503
9 Not stated 86 41,051

31,509 28,136,385

Coverage: Main respondents, 24 years of age or younger, whose most recent educational program was at the
postsecondary level taken at any time between July 2007 and June 2008, who did not receive a government
student loan between July 2007 and June 2008, or who responded don't know or refused to ER_QO01, who did
not apply for a government student loan because they thought they would not qualify

Variable Name: EK_GO03D Position: 97 Length: 1
Why did you think you would not have qualified for a loan? Was it because ...

... loans were not available for the program or institution?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 11 7,732
2 No 554 246,190
6 Valid skip 30,854 27,839,909
7 Don't know 4 1,503
9 Not stated 86 41,051

31,509 28,136,385

Coverage: Main respondents, 24 years of age or younger, whose most recent educational program was at the
postsecondary level taken at any time between July 2007 and June 2008, who did not receive a government
student loan between July 2007 and June 2008, or who responded don't know or refused to ER_QO01, who did
not apply for a government student loan because they thought they would not qualify

August 20, 2010
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Access and Support to Education and Training Survey, 2008
Public Use Microdata File

Variable Name: EK_GO3E Position: 98 Length: 1
Why did you think you would not have qualified for a loan? Was it because ...

... the amount saved in RESPs was too high?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 36 13,731
2 No 529 240,190
6 Valid skip 30,854 27,839,909
7 Don't know 4 1,503
9 Not stated 86 41,051

31,509 28,136,385

Coverage: Main respondents, 24 years of age or younger, whose most recent educational program was at the
postsecondary level taken at any time between July 2007 and June 2008, who did not receive a government
student loan between July 2007 and June 2008, or who responded don't know or refused to ER_QO01, who did
not apply for a government student loan because they thought they would not qualify

Variable Name: EK_GO3F Position: 99 Length: 1

Why did you think you would not have qualified for a loan? Was it because ...

... other?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 31 13,030
2 No 534 240,891
6 Valid skip 30,854 27,839,909
7 Don't know 4 1,503
9 Not stated 86 41,051

31,509 28,136,385

Coverage: Main respondents, 24 years of age or younger, whose most recent educational program was at the
postsecondary level taken at any time between July 2007 and June 2008, who did not receive a government
student loan between July 2007 and June 2008, or who responded don't know or refused to ER_QO01, who did
not apply for a government student loan because they thought they would not qualify

August 20, 2010
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Access and Support to Education and Training Survey, 2008
Public Use Microdata File

Variable Name: EK_GO04A Position: 100 Length: 1

Why did you not want to take out a government student loan to pay for your education? Was it
because ...

... you did not want to borrow the amount required to go to school?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 158 73,232
2 No 299 134,658
6 Valid skip 30,970 27,889,085
8 Refusal 1 527
9 Not stated 81 38,884

31,509 28,136,385

Coverage: Main respondents, 24 years of age or younger, whose most recent educational program was at the
postsecondary level taken at any time between July 2007 and June 2008, who did not receive a government
student loan between July 2007 and June 2008, or who responded don't know or refused to ER_QO01, who did
not apply for a government student loan because they did not want to take out a student loan

Variable Name: EK_G04B Position: 101 Length: 1

Why did you not want to take out a government student loan to pay for your education? Was it
because ...

... you were not able to borrow enough to go to school?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 6 1,916
2 No 451 205,973
6 Valid skip 30,970 27,889,085
8 Refusal 1 527
9 Not stated 81 38,884

31,509 28,136,385

Coverage: Main respondents, 24 years of age or younger, whose most recent educational program was at the
postsecondary level taken at any time between July 2007 and June 2008, who did not receive a government
student loan between July 2007 and June 2008, or who responded don't know or refused to ER_QO01, who did
not apply for a government student loan because they did not want to take out a student loan
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Variable Name: EK_G04C Position: 102 Length: 1

Why did you not want to take out a government student loan to pay for your education? Was it
because ...

... you preferred to borrow elsewhere? (e.g., from bank, line of credit or family)

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 103 56,772
2 No 354 151,117
6 Valid skip 30,970 27,889,085
8 Refusal 1 527
9 Not stated 81 38,884

31,509 28,136,385

Coverage: Main respondents, 24 years of age or younger, whose most recent educational program was at the
postsecondary level taken at any time between July 2007 and June 2008, who did not receive a government
student loan between July 2007 and June 2008, or who responded don't know or refused to ER_QO01, who did
not apply for a government student loan because they did not want to take out a student loan

Variable Name: EK_G04D Position: 103 Length: 1

Why did you not want to take out a government student loan to pay for your education? Was it
because ...

... on principle, you did not want to go into debt to pay for education?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 359 154,827
2 No 98 53,062
6 Valid skip 30,970 27,889,085
8 Refusal 1 527
9 Not stated 81 38,884

31,509 28,136,385

Coverage: Main respondents, 24 years of age or younger, whose most recent educational program was at the
postsecondary level taken at any time between July 2007 and June 2008, who did not receive a government
student loan between July 2007 and June 2008, or who responded don't know or refused to ER_QO01, who did
not apply for a government student loan because they did not want to take out a student loan
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Variable Name: EK_GO4E Position: 104 Length: 1

Why did you not want to take out a government student loan to pay for your education? Was it
because ...

... other?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 42 18,650
2 No 415 189,240
6 Valid skip 30,970 27,889,085
8 Refusal 1 527
9 Not stated 81 38,884

31,509 28,136,385

Coverage: Main respondents, 24 years of age or younger, whose most recent educational program was at the
postsecondary level taken at any time between July 2007 and June 2008, who did not receive a government
student loan between July 2007 and June 2008, or who responded don't know or refused to ER_QO01, who did
not apply for a government student loan because they did not want to take out a student loan

Variable Name: EK_GO05 Position: 105 Length: 2

What was the main reason that you did not or would not apply for a government student loan?
Was it because ...?

FREQ WTD
01 You did not need one 326 133,744
02 You did not think you would qualify 113 47,764
03 You did not want to take a student loan 95 47,572
04 You did not know how to apply 10 4,341
05 You did not think that you would receive
enough money 13 4,145
06 (Because of) (text in EK_S02) 15 8,631
96 Valid skip 30,853 27,850,425
97 Don't know 2 515
99 Not stated 82 39,249

31,509 28,136,385

Coverage: Main respondents, 24 years of age or younger, whose most recent educational program was at the
postsecondary level taken at any time between July 2007 and June 2008, who did not receive a government
student loan between July 2007 and June 2008, or who responded don't know or refused to ER_QO01, who did
not apply for a government student loan who gave more than one reason at EK_Q02
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Variable Name: EK_GO06 Position: 107 Length:
Did you know where to get information about government student loans?

FREQ
1 Yes 1,657
2 No 670
6 Valid skip 29,103
7 Don't know 4
8 Refusal 5
9 Not stated 70

31,509

WTD
735,121
285,937

27,077,256

1,484

28,136,385

Coverage: Main respondents, 24 years of age or younger, whose most recent educational program was at the
postsecondary level taken at any time between July 2007 and June 2008, who did not receive a government
student loan between July 2007 and June 2008, or who responded don't know or refused to ER_QO01, who did

not apply for a government student loan or who responded don't know or refused to EK_Q02

Variable Name: EK_GO07 Position: 108

Length:

1

Did you know approximately how much you might have been eligible to receive for a government

student loan?

FREQ

1 Yes 238
2 No 1,504
6 Valid skip 29,677
7 Don't know 15
8 Refusal 5
9 Not stated 70
31,509

WTD
118,732
639,116

27,334,848

7,103

28,136,385

Coverage: Main respondents, 24 years of age or younger, whose most recent educational program was at the
postsecondary level taken at any time between July 2007 and June 2008, who did not receive a government
student loan between July 2007 and June 2008, or who responded don't know or refused to ER_QO01, who did
not apply for a government student loan or who responded don't know or refused to EK_QO02 for reasons

other than they thought they would not qualify for a loan
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Variable Name: EK_GO08 Position: 109 Length: 1

Was your application approved?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 42 19,033
2 No 111 52,699
6 Valid skip 31,351 28,063,077
7 Don't know 5 1,576

31,509 28,136,385

Coverage: Main respondents, 24 years of age or younger, whose most recent educational program was at the
postsecondary level taken at any time between July 2007 and June 2008, who did not receive a government
student loan between July 2007 and June 2008, or who responded don't know or refused to ER_QO01, and
who applied for a government student loan

Variable Name: EK_GO09A Position: 110 Length: 1
Why was your application for a government student loan turned down?

Your resources were considered sufficient to cover your needs

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 72 33,622
2 No 34 17,295
6 Valid skip 31,393 28,082,110
7 Don't know 5 1,782
9 Not stated 5 1,576

31,509 28,136,385

Coverage: Main respondents, 24 years of age or younger, whose most recent educational program was at the
postsecondary level taken at any time between July 2007 and June 2008, who did not receive a government
student loan between July 2007 and June 2008, or who responded don't know or refused to ER_QO01, but
whose application for a student loan was turned down
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Variable Name: EK_GO09B Position: 111 Length: 1
Why was your application for a government student loan turned down?

You didn't meet residency requirements

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 5 4,021
2 No 101 46,896
6 Valid skip 31,393 28,082,110
7 Don't know 5 1,782
9 Not stated 5 1,576

31,509 28,136,385

Coverage: Main respondents, 24 years of age or younger, whose most recent educational program was at the
postsecondary level taken at any time between July 2007 and June 2008, who did not receive a government
student loan between July 2007 and June 2008, or who responded don't know or refused to ER_QO1, but
whose application for a student loan was turned down

Variable Name: EK_G09C Position: 112 Length: 1
Why was your application for a government student loan turned down?

Loans were not available for that program or institution

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 2 1,053
2 No 104 49,864
6 Valid skip 31,393 28,082,110
7 Don't know 5 1,782
9 Not stated 5 1,576

31,509 28,136,385

Coverage: Main respondents, 24 years of age or younger, whose most recent educational program was at the
postsecondary level taken at any time between July 2007 and June 2008, who did not receive a government
student loan between July 2007 and June 2008, or who responded don't know or refused to ER_QO1, but
whose application for a student loan was turned down
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Variable Name: EK_GO09D Position: 113 Length: 1
Why was your application for a government student loan turned down?

You did not pass the credit background check

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 4 2,088
2 No 102 48,829
6 Valid skip 31,393 28,082,110
7 Don't know 5 1,782
9 Not stated 5 1,576

31,509 28,136,385

Coverage: Main respondents, 24 years of age or younger, whose most recent educational program was at the
postsecondary level taken at any time between July 2007 and June 2008, who did not receive a government
student loan between July 2007 and June 2008, or who responded don't know or refused to ER_QO1, but
whose application for a student loan was turned down

Variable Name: EK_GO9E Position: 114 Length: 1

Why was your application for a government student loan turned down?

Other

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 27 12,200
2 No 79 38,717
6 Valid skip 31,393 28,082,110
7 Don't know 5 1,782
9 Not stated 5 1,576

31,509 28,136,385

Coverage: Main respondents, 24 years of age or younger, whose most recent educational program was at the
postsecondary level taken at any time between July 2007 and June 2008, who did not receive a government
student loan between July 2007 and June 2008, or who responded don't know or refused to ER_QO1, but
whose application for a student loan was turned down
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Variable Name: EK_G10A Position: 115 Length:
Why did you refuse the loan that you were offered? Was it because ...
... you did not need one?
FREQ
1 Yes 10
2 No 29
6 Valid skip 31,462
8 Refusal 3
9 Not stated 5
31,509

WTD

2,923
15,296
28,115,775
814

28,136,385

Coverage: Main respondents, 24 years of age or younger, enrolled in one or more postsecondary educational programs
at any time between July 2007 and June 2008, who applied for a government student loan between July 2007
and June 2008, and whose application for a government student loan was approved, but who refused the loan

that was offered

Variable Name: EK_G10B Position: 116 Length:
Why did you refuse the loan that you were offered? Was it because ...
... you preferred to borrow elsewhere?
FREQ
1 Yes 4
2 No 35
6 Valid skip 31,462
8 Refusal 3
9 Not stated 5
31,509

WTD

4,840
13,379
28,115,775
814

28,136,385

Coverage: Main respondents, 24 years of age or younger, enrolled in one or more postsecondary educational programs
at any time between July 2007 and June 2008, who applied for a government student loan between July 2007
and June 2008, and whose application for a government student loan was approved, but who refused the loan

that was offered

August 20, 2010

Page 49



Access and Support to Education and Training Survey, 2008
Public Use Microdata File

Variable Name: EK_G10C Position: 117 Length:
Why did you refuse the loan that you were offered? Was it because ...
... on principle you did not want to go into debt to pay for your education?
FREQ
1 Yes 4
2 No 35
6 Valid skip 31,462
8 Refusal 3
9 Not stated 5
31,509

WTD

1,849
16,370
28,115,775
814

28,136,385

Coverage: Main respondents, 24 years of age or younger, enrolled in one or more postsecondary educational programs
at any time between July 2007 and June 2008, who applied for a government student loan between July 2007
and June 2008, and whose application for a government student loan was approved, but who refused the loan

that was offered

Variable Name: EK_G10D Position: 118 Length:
Why did you refuse the loan that you were offered? Was it because ...
... other?
FREQ
1 Yes 21
2 No 18
6 Valid skip 31,462
8 Refusal 3
9 Not stated 5
31,509

WTD

8,608
9,612
28,115,775
814

28,136,385

Coverage: Main respondents, 24 years of age or younger, enrolled in one or more postsecondary educational programs
at any time between July 2007 and June 2008, who applied for a government student loan between July 2007
and June 2008, and whose application for a government student loan was approved, but who refused the loan

that was offered
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Section: Course name (CR1)
Variable Name: CR1G2A1 Position: 119 Length: 1
What were the reasons you took this training? Was it ...

... for job or career reasons?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 5,814 5,853,539
2 No 1,630 1,415,214
6 Valid skip 24,054 20,867,532
9 Not stated 11 100

31,509 28,136,385

Coverage: Main respondents enrolled in their most recent course, seminar or workshop at any time between July 2007
and June 2008

Variable Name: CR1G2B1 Position: 120 Length: 1
What were the reasons you took this training? Wasi it ...

... for personal interest in the subject?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 2,498 2,319,518
2 No 4,946 4,949,236
6 Valid skip 24,054 20,867,532
9 Not stated 11 100

31,509 28,136,385

Coverage: Main respondents enrolled in their most recent course, seminar or workshop at any time between July 2007
and June 2008

Variable Name: CR1G2C1 Position: 121 Length: 1
What were the reasons you took this training? Wasi it ...

... for educational purposes? (e.g., needed for further education, didn't know what else to take,
training length, cost or location of the training)

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 2,069 1,990,214
2 No 5,375 5,278,539
6 Valid skip 24,054 20,867,532
9 Not stated 11 100

31,509 28,136,385

Coverage: Main respondents enrolled in their most recent course, seminar or workshop at any time between July 2007
and June 2008
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Variable Name: CR1G2D1 Position: 122 Length:
What were the reasons you took this training? Was it ...
... other?
FREQ
1 Yes 122
2 No 7,322
6 Valid skip 24,054
9 Not stated 11
31,509

WTD
90,199
7,178,555
20,867,532
100

28,136,385

Coverage: Main respondents enrolled in their most recent course, seminar or workshop at any time between July 2007

and June 2008

Section: Barriers (BE)

Variable Name: BE_GO01 Position: 123

Length:

1

From July 2007 to June 2008, was there any (other) education or training that you wanted to take

but did not?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 6,184 6,171,530
2 No 17,194 15,032,510
6 Valid skip 7,934 6,721,149
7 Don't know 40 42,065
8 Refusal 13 5,686
9 Not stated 144 163,445

31,509 28,136,385
Coverage: Main respondents
Variable Name: BE_GO02 Position: 124 Length 1
Would this education or training have been job or career related?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 5,001 5,083,498
2 No 1,173 1,077,479
6 Valid skip 25,128 21,753,659
7 Don't know 10 10,553
9 Not stated 197 211,196

31,509 28,136,385

Coverage: Main respondents who wanted to take other education or training, but did not, at any time between July 2007

and June 2008
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Variable Name:

BE_GO03 Position: 125

Length:

1

From July 2007 to June 2008, was there any (other) education or training that you needed to take

but did not?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 1,653 1,732,147
2 No 21,724 19,471,345
6 Valid skip 7,934 6,721,149
7 Don't know 40 39,268
8 Refusal 13 5,686
9 Not stated 145 166,790

31,509 28,136,385
Coverage: Main respondents
Variable Name: BE_G04 Position: 126 Length 1
Would this education or training have been job or career related?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 1,496 1,566,351
2 No 151 160,638
6 Valid skip 29,658 26,192,494
7 Don't know 6 5,158
9 Not stated 198 211,744

31,509 28,136,385

Coverage: Main respondents who needed to take other education or training, but did not, at any time between July 2007

and June 2008

August 20, 2010

Page 53



Access and Support to Education and Training Survey, 2008
Public Use Microdata File

Section: Computer use (CT)

Variable Name: CT_GO01 Position: 127 Length:

1

The following questions are related to the availability and use of a computer at work, at school or

at home. How often do you normally use a computer at home, at work, or at school?

FREQ WTD
1 Never 2,419 1,991,421
2 Less than once per week 679 639,814
3 Once per week 827 829,773
4 Two or three times per week 1,765 1,626,914
5 Four or more times per week 17,664 16,074,750
6 Valid skip 7,934 6,721,149
7 Don't know 7 11,588
8 Refusal 12 7,186
9 Not stated 202 233,791

31,509 28,136,385
Coverage: Main respondents
Variable Name: CT_GO02 Position: 128 Length: 1
How would you describe your ability to use a computer? Is it ...?

FREQ WTD
1 Excellent 5,148 4,683,423
2 Very good 6,335 5,393,925
3 Good 5,374 5,183,631
4 Fair 2,971 2,850,153
5 Poor 1,099 1,058,129
6 Valid skip 10,353 8,712,570
7 Don't know 12 8,267
8 Refusal 13 8,995
9 Not stated 204 237,293

31,509 28,136,385

Coverage: Main respondents who use a computer at home, work, or school
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Variable Name: CT_GO03 Position: 129 Length: 1
How often do you normally use the Internet at home, at work, or at school? Is it...?
FREQ WTD
1 Every day or almost every day 16,608 15,061,819
2 At least once a week (but not every day) 2,873 2,775,168
3 At least once a month (but not every week) 575 560,526
4 Less than once a month 310 295,901
5 Never 562 472,977
6 Valid skip 10,353 8,712,570
7 Don't know 9 10,609
8 Refusal 13 8,995
9 Not stated 206 237,821
31,509 28,136,385
Coverage: Main respondents who use a computer at home, work, or school
Variable Name: CT_GO05 Position: 130 Length 1
Is your household connected to the Internet?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 20,045 18,716,078
2 No 3,299 2,443,328
6 Valid skip 7,934 6,721,149
7 Don't know 11 7,905
8 Refusal 14 10,104
9 Not stated 206 237,821
31,509 28,136,385
Coverage: Main respondents
Variable Name: CT_GO06 Position: 131 Length 1
Is your household Internet connection a 'low speed' connection?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 2,576 2,244,579
2 No 17,243 16,204,697
6 Valid skip 11,233 9,164,477
7 Don't know 222 263,901
8 Refusal 4 2,902
9 Not stated 231 255,830
31,509 28,136,385

Coverage: Main respondents whose household is connected to the Internet
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Section: Student loan impact (EL)

Variable Name: EL_GO1 Position: 132 Length: 1

During your postsecondary education, did you ever receive a loan from a Canadian federal or
provincial student loan program?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 423 219,280
2 No 2,999 1,381,129
6 Valid skip 27,967 26,462,667
7 Don't know 6 2,007
8 Refusal 11 6,682
9 Not stated 103 64,619

31,509 28,136,385

Coverage: Main respondents, 24 years of age or younger, with postsecondary education, except those whose most
recent educational program was at the postsecondary level taken at any time between July 2007 and June
2008 who received a government student loan in that period

Variable Name: EL_GO03 Position: 133 Length: 1

(Was the amount of the loan/Were the amounts of the loans) you were offered as large as you

would have liked?

Yes

No

Valid skip
Don't know
Not stated

O~NOON P

Coverage: Main respondents, 24 years of age or younger,
government student loan

FREQ
821
450

30,101
10

31,509

WTD
381,896
219,413

27,452,688

28,136,385

with some postsecondary education who ever received a
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Variable Name: EL_GO04 Position: 134 Length: 1

Over all your postsecondary education, (was the amount of the loan/were the amounts of the
loans) that you received sufficient to meet your needs or expenses?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 840 385,067
2 No 437 220,143
6 Valid skip 30,101 27,452,688
7 Don't know 4 2,159
9 Not stated 127 76,328

31,509 28,136,385

Coverage: Main respondents, 24 years of age or younger, with some postsecondary education, who ever received a
government student loan

Variable Name: EL_GO05 Position: 135 Length: 1

Would you have liked to and been willing to borrow more?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 664 314,083
2 No 607 289,234
6 Valid skip 30,101 27,452,688
7 Don't know 10 4,051
9 Not stated 127 76,328

31,509 28,136,385

Coverage: Main respondents, 24 years of age or younger, with some postsecondary education, who ever received a
government student loan
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Section: Household expenditures (IE)
Variable Name: IE_GO01 Position: 136 Length: 1
Thinking about your expenditures (between July 2007 and June 2008/in 2007), in a typical month,

would you say that your spending exceeded, equaled or was less than your (and your spouse or
partner's) income?

FREQ WTD
1 Exceeded your (and your spouse or partner's)
income 3,882 3,196,538
2 Equaled your (and your spouse or partner's)
income 7,152 6,699,291
3 Was less than your (and your spouse or
partner's) income 11,617 10,591,302
6 Valid skip 7,934 6,721,149
7 Don't know 335 320,234
8 Refusal 320 289,190
9 Not stated 269 318,680
31,509 28,136,385
Coverage: Main respondents
Variable Name: IE_G02 Position: 137 Length: 1

Overall, who in the household is mainly responsible for making sure that the regular on-going bills
and other commitments get paid (e.g., pays the rent, mortgage, property taxes, electricity and
other on-going bills)?

FREQ WTD
1 Mainly you 5,011 6,104,526
2 Mainly your spouse or partner 4,048 4,971,661
3 You share responsibility equally with your
spouse or partner 2,418 2,866,059
4 Nobody 5 4,120
5 Someone else 92 139,780
6 Valid skip 19,599 13,610,149
7 Don't know 13 18,794
8 Refusal 73 85,612
9 Not stated 250 335,683

31,509 28,136,385

Coverage: Main respondents who are married or living common-law
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Section: Financial support (ET)

Variable Name: ET_GO1

Length:

1

Currently, the federal tax system provides assistance for postsecondary education through
various deductions, non-refundable tax credits and tax deferrals. Are you aware of the following

tax incentives?

Education tax credit

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 9,953 9,235,003
2 No 13,152 11,672,822
6 Valid skip 7,934 6,721,149
7 Don't know 143 144,700
8 Refusal 47 31,291
9 Not stated 280 331,419

31,509 28,136,385
Coverage: Main respondents
Variable Name: ET_G02 Length: 1

Currently, the federal tax system provides assistance for postsecondary education through
various deductions, non-refundable tax credits and tax deferrals. Are you aware of the following

tax incentives?

Tuition fee credit

Yes

No

Valid skip
Don't know
Refusal
Not stated

OCO~NOONPRP

Coverage: Main respondents

WTD
9,248,476
11,655,598
6,721,149
147,716

28,136,385
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Variable Name: ET_GO03 Position: 140 Length: 1
Currently, the federal tax system provides assistance for postsecondary education through
various deductions, non-refundable tax credits and tax deferrals. Are you aware of the following
tax incentives?

Textbook tax credit

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 7,301 6,440,720
2 No 15,830 14,478,558
6 Valid skip 7,934 6,721,149
7 Don't know 114 128,043
8 Refusal 49 32,728
9 Not stated 281 335,187

31,509 28,136,385

Coverage: Main respondents

Variable Name: ET _G04 Position: 141 Length: 1
Currently, the federal tax system provides assistance for postsecondary education through
various deductions, non-refundable tax credits and tax deferrals. Are you aware of the following
tax incentives?

Student loan interest tax credit

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 8,560 7,951,971
2 No 14,569 12,967,548
6 Valid skip 7,934 6,721,149
7 Don't know 117 128,367
8 Refusal 49 32,589
9 Not stated 280 334,761

31,509 28,136,385

Coverage: Main respondents
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Section: Income (IN)

Variable Name: GTOTINC Position: 142 Length: 1

Main respondent and their spouse or partner's, if applicable, income - grouped

FREQ WTD
1 Under $25,000 2,285 1,986,283
2 $25,000 to $49,999 3,464 3,348,020
3 $50,000 to $74,999 3,257 3,498,317
4 $75,000 or more 5,670 6,873,051
6 Valid skip 14,563 9,817,752
9 Not stated 2,270 2,612,962

31,509 28,136,385
Coverage: Main respondents, 25 to 64 years of age, with or without a spouse or partner
Section: Demographic variables (DE)
Variable Name: GPMK1EDP Position: 143 Length 1
Highest level of education attained of PMK1

FREQ WTD
1 High school or less 1,923 1,669,527
2 Postsecondary education or above 5,675 4,764,681
6 Valid skip 23,575 21,415,236
9 Not stated 336 286,941

31,509 28,136,385
Coverage: PMK1
Variable Name: GAGEP Position: 144 Length 1
Age group of PMK1

FREQ WTD
1 18 to 34 years 1,947 1,704,063
2 35 to 44 years 3,898 3,256,416
3 45 years or more 2,081 1,759,907
6 Valid skip 23,575 21,415,236
9 Not stated 8 763

31,509 28,136,385

Coverage: PMK1
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Public Use Microdata File

Variable Name: GMARSTAP Position: 145 Length: 1
Marital status of PMK1
FREQ WTD
1 Single 1,536 1,064,623
2 Married/Common-law 6,390 5,655,763
6 Valid skip 23,575 21,415,236
9 Not stated 8 763
31,509 28,136,385
Coverage: PMK1
Section: Attitude towards learning (AL)
Variable Name: AL_GO1P Position: 146 Length: 1
To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements:
Education and training can help you manage your daily life better.
FREQ WTD
1 Strongly agree 6,077 5,112,401
2 Somewhat agree 1,751 1,520,656
3 Somewhat disagree 52 45,914
4 Strongly disagree 13 9,321
5 Neither agree nor disagree 23 20,836
6 Valid skip 23,575 21,415,236
7 Don't know 10 11,259
9 Not stated 8 763
31,509 28,136,385

Coverage: PMK1
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Variable Name: AL_GO02P Position: 147 Length: 1
To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements:
Learning new things is fun.
FREQ WTD
1 Strongly agree 6,084 5,100,150
2 Somewhat agree 1,776 1,556,786
3 Somewhat disagree 35 33,674
4 Strongly disagree 4 5,069
5 Neither agree nor disagree 20 17,929
6 Valid skip 23,575 21,415,236
7 Don't know 7 6,778
9 Not stated 8 763
31,509 28,136,385
Coverage: PMK1
Variable Name: AL_GO3P Position: 148 Length 1
To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements:
Learning gives you more self-confidence.
FREQ WTD
1 Strongly agree 7,150 6,017,426
2 Somewhat agree 731 662,309
3 Somewhat disagree 19 16,028
4 Strongly disagree 10 9,261
5 Neither agree nor disagree 11 9,526
6 Valid skip 23,575 21,415,236
7 Don't know 5 5,836
9 Not stated 8 763
31,509 28,136,385

Coverage: PMK1
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Variable Name: AL_GO04P Position: 149 Length: 1
To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements:
There is a strong relationship between education and success in life.
FREQ WTD
1 Strongly agree 5,446 4,531,115
2 Somewhat agree 2,154 1,879,249
3 Somewhat disagree 196 165,922
4 Strongly disagree 51 53,070
5 Neither agree nor disagree 73 82,805
6 Valid skip 23,575 21,415,236
7 Don't know 6 8,225
9 Not stated 8 763
31,509 28,136,385
Coverage: PMK1
Variable Name: AL_GO5P Position: 150 Length 1
To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements:
Individuals should be prepared to pay something for their adult learning.
FREQ WTD
1 Strongly agree 3,545 2,939,892
2 Somewhat agree 3,569 3,026,491
3 Somewhat disagree 444 402,677
4 Strongly disagree 222 201,179
5 Neither agree nor disagree 124 124,214
6 Valid skip 23,575 21,415,236
7 Don't know 22 25,934
9 Not stated 8 763
31,509 28,136,385

Coverage: PMK1
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Variable Name: AL_GO6P Position: 151 Length: 1
To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements:
People who continue to learn as adults are more likely to avoid unemployment.
FREQ WTD
1 Strongly agree 5,051 4,198,813
2 Somewhat agree 2,165 1,851,538
3 Somewhat disagree 429 403,317
4 Strongly disagree 144 128,264
5 Neither agree nor disagree 117 116,513
6 Valid skip 23,575 21,415,236
7 Don't know 19 21,234
8 Refusal 1 707
9 Not stated 8 763
31,509 28,136,385
Coverage: PMK1
Variable Name: AL_GO7P Position: 152 Length: 1
To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements:
If you want to be successful at work you need to keep improving your knowledge and skills.
FREQ WTD
1 Strongly agree 6,108 5,102,890
2 Somewhat agree 1,677 1,468,246
3 Somewhat disagree 87 94,777
4 Strongly disagree 22 20,057
5 Neither agree nor disagree 26 25,202
6 Valid skip 23,575 21,415,236
7 Don't know 6 9,214
9 Not stated 8 763
31,509 28,136,385

Coverage: PMK1
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Variable Name: AL_GO8P Position: 153 Length: 1
To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements:
Employers should be responsible for the training of their employees.
FREQ WTD
1 Strongly agree 4,160 3,548,165
2 Somewhat agree 3,344 2,789,079
3 Somewhat disagree 269 241,783
4 Strongly disagree 45 42,201
5 Neither agree nor disagree 99 88,323
6 Valid skip 23,575 21,415,236
7 Don't know 8 9,965
8 Refusal 1 870
9 Not stated 8 763
31,509 28,136,385
Coverage: PMK1
Variable Name: AL_GO0O9P Position: 154 Length: 1
To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements:
The skills you need to do a job can't be learned in the classroom.
FREQ WTD
1 Strongly agree 1,410 1,242,864
2 Somewhat agree 3,687 3,055,584
3 Somewhat disagree 1,951 1,618,735
4 Strongly disagree 414 358,954
5 Neither agree nor disagree 426 397,081
6 Valid skip 23,575 21,415,236
7 Don't know 38 47,169
9 Not stated 8 763
31,509 28,136,385

Coverage: PMK1
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Public Use Microdata File

Section: Parental expectations (PH)

Variable Name: GPAREXP Position: 155

Flag to indicate if parent expects child to attend postsecondary education

1 Expects selected child to attend postsecondary

2 Does not expect selected child to attend
postsecondary

6 Valid skip

9 Not stated

Length: 1
FREQ WTD
5,208 4,399,208

665 504,897
25,413 23,047,229
223 185,051

31,509

28,136,385

Coverage: PMK1 of selected child, 5 to 17 years of age, who has ever attended school or is expected to attend school

and the PMK1 has indicated how far they hope the selected child will go in school

Note: Derived variable based on PH_QO1P and PH_QO3P.

Variable Name: PH_G04P Position: 156

How important is it to you that [name of child] ...

... gets good grades in high school. Is it ...?

Very important
Important
Somewhat important
Not important at all
Valid skip

Don't know

Not stated

O~NOPPWNPE

Length: 1
FREQ WTD
4,141 3,395,766
1,377 1,223,635
336 266,385
28 32,973
25,574 23,168,144
10 8,346
43 41,136
31,509 28,136,385

Coverage: PMK1 of selected child, 5 to 17 years of age, who was last enrolled at the high school level or lower

August 20, 2010

Page 67



Access and Support to Education and Training Survey, 2008
Public Use Microdata File

Variable Name: PH_GO5P Position: 157 Length: 1
How important is it to you that [name of child] ...

... graduates from high school. Is it ...?

FREQ WTD
1 Very important 5,502 4,561,444
2 Important 325 298,225
3 Somewhat important 39 36,845
4 Not important at all 21 24,181
6 Valid skip 25,574 23,168,144
7 Don't know 5 6,411
9 Not stated 43 41,136

31,509 28,136,385

Coverage: PMK1 of selected child, 5 to 17 years of age, who was last enrolled at the high school level or lower

Variable Name: PH_GO6P Position: 158 Length: 1
How important is it to you that [name of child] ...

... gets more education after high school. Is it ...?

FREQ WTD
1 Very important 4,091 3,423,700
2 Important 822 703,548
3 Somewhat important 194 180,346
4 Not important at all 13 9,665
6 Valid skip 26,206 23,645,839
7 Don't know 13 8,261
9 Not stated 170 165,027

31,509 28,136,385

Coverage: PMK1 of selected child, 5 to 17 years of age, who was last enrolled at the high school level or lower, and the
PMK1 expects that the highest level the selected child will go in school is above the high school level
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Public Use Microdata File

Section: Parental involvement (PP)
Variable Name: PP_GO08P Position: 159 Length: 1

Is [name of child] encouraged to read books?

FREQ WTD

1 Yes 5,678 4,755,632

2 No 223 198,422
3 Not applicable - child doesn't need

encouragement to read books 169 117,211

6 Valid skip 25,413 23,047,229

7 Don't know 8 7,103

8 Refusal 1 596

9 Not stated 17 10,192

31,509 28,136,385

Coverage: PMK1 of selected child 5 to 17 years of age

Variable Name: PP_GO09P Position: 160 Length: 1

In 2007, did [name of child] take any extracurricular lessons or instructions in music, art or sport
activities including dance, gymnastics and martial arts?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 4,471 3,712,735
2 No 1,603 1,363,613
6 Valid skip 25,413 23,047,229
7 Don't know 3 1,915
8 Refusal 1 596
9 Not stated 18 10,297

31,509 28,136,385

Coverage: PMK1 of selected child 5 to 17 years of age

Variable Name: PP_G11P Position: 161 Length: 1

During the summer of 2007, did [name of child] attend any summer camp programs?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 2,174 1,804,458
2 No 3,888 3,263,838
6 Valid skip 25,413 23,047,229
7 Don't know 14 8,906
8 Refusal 1 596
9 Not stated 19 11,358

31,509 28,136,385

Coverage: PMK1 of selected child 5 to 17 years of age
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Variable Name:

During the last school year, did you do any of the following:

PP_G13P

162

Length:

1

Attend a school event in which [name of child] participated, for example a play, sports competition

or science fair.

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 4,598 3,750,389
2 No 1,438 1,301,242
6 Valid skip 25,413 23,047,229
7 Don't know 32 22,423
8 Refusal 9 3,744
9 Not stated 19 11,358

31,509 28,136,385
Coverage: PMK1 of selected child 5 to 17 years of age
Variable Name: PP_G14P 163 Length: 1
During the last school year, did you do any of the following:
Volunteer in [name of child]'s class or help with class trip.

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 2,334 1,946,912
2 No 3,704 3,103,930
6 Valid skip 25,413 23,047,229
7 Don't know 30 23,212
8 Refusal 9 3,744
9 Not stated 19 11,358

31,509 28,136,385

Coverage: PMK1 of selected child 5 to 17 years of age
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Variable Name: PP_G15P Position: 164 Length: 1
During the last school year, did you do any of the following:
Help elsewhere in the school, such as in the library or computer room.
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 1,135 961,001
2 No 4,906 4,095,518
6 Valid skip 25,413 23,047,229
7 Don't know 26 17,481
8 Refusal 10 3,798
9 Not stated 19 11,358
31,509 28,136,385
Coverage: PMK1 of selected child 5 to 17 years of age
Variable Name: PP_G16P Position: 165 Length: 1
During the last school year, did you do any of the following:
Attend a parent-school meeting.
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 4,476 3,626,675
2 No 1,566 1,429,784
6 Valid skip 25,413 23,047,229
7 Don't know 25 17,190
8 Refusal 10 4,149
9 Not stated 19 11,358
31,509 28,136,385

Coverage: PMK1 of selected child 5 to 17 years of age
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Variable Name: PP_G17P Position: 166 Length: 1
During the last school year, did you do any of the following:
Contact (his/her) school, regarding (his/her) behaviour or achievements at school.

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 3,770 3,137,492
2 No 2,268 1,913,295
6 Valid skip 25,413 23,047,229
7 Don't know 29 22,862
8 Refusal 10 4,149
9 Not stated 19 11,358

31,509 28,136,385
Coverage: PMK1 of selected child 5 to 17 years of age
Variable Name: PP_G18P Position: 167 Length: 1
During the last school year, how often have you (and your spouse or partner)...
... talked with [name of child] about (his/her) experiences at school?

FREQ WTD
1 Never 64 50,745
2 Less than once a week (occasionally or rarely) 195 178,310
3 Once a week 715 625,359
4 Two or three times a week 1,504 1,272,854
5 Four or more times a week 3,544 2,914,260
6 Valid skip 25,413 23,047,229
7 Don't know 42 29,351
8 Refusal 13 6,918
9 Not stated 19 11,358

31,509 28,136,385

Coverage: PMK1, and their spouse or partner, if applicable, of selected child 5 to 17 years of age
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Variable Name: PP_G19P Position: 168 Length: 1
During the last school year, how often have you (and your spouse or partner)...
... discussed [name of child]'s school work with (him/her)?

FREQ WTD
1 Never 77 62,644
2 Less than once a week (occasionally or rarely) 163 167,113
3 Once a week 640 560,060
4 Two or three times a week 1,526 1,308,059
5 Four or more times a week 3,595 2,922,940
6 Valid skip 25,413 23,047,229
7 Don't know 58 45,196
8 Refusal 17 9,032
9 Not stated 20 14,111

31,509 28,136,385
Coverage: PMK1, and their spouse or partner, if applicable, of selected child 5 to 17 years of age
Variable Name: PP_G20P Position: 169 Length: 1
During the last school year, how often have you (and your spouse or partner) ...
... spent time just talking with [name of child]?

FREQ WTD
1 Never 9 7,652
2 Less than once a week (occasionally or rarely) 35 41,284
3 Once a week 138 124,145
4 Two or three times a week 467 430,573
5 Four or more times a week 5,400 4,450,451
6 Valid skip 25,413 23,047,229
7 Don't know 19 17,154
8 Refusal 8 3,786
9 Not stated 20 14,111

31,509 28,136,385

Coverage: PMK1, and their spouse or partner, if applicable, of selected child 5 to 17 years of age
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Variable Name: PP_G21P Position: 170 Length: 1
During the last school year, how often have you (and your spouse or partner) ...
... visited relatives or family friends together with [name of child]?

FREQ WTD
1 Never 101 84,169
2 Less than once a week (occasionally or rarely) 1,452 1,275,359
3 Once a week 2,024 1,784,496
4 Two or three times a week 1,526 1,195,468
5 Four or more times a week 932 697,044
6 Valid skip 25,413 23,047,229
7 Don't know 33 34,724
8 Refusal 8 3,786
9 Not stated 20 14,111

31,509 28,136,385
Coverage: PMK1, and their spouse or partner, if applicable, of selected child 5 to 17 years of age
Variable Name: PP_G22P Position: 171 Length: 1
During the last school year, how often have you (and your spouse or partner) ...
... done a fun activity with [name of child] like playing a sport or going to a movie?

FREQ WTD
1 Never 95 80,311
2 Less than once a week (occasionally or rarely) 1,150 1,010,646
3 Once a week 2,127 1,815,407
4 Two or three times a week 1,720 1,375,085
5 Four or more times a week 948 765,429
6 Valid skip 25,413 23,047,229
7 Don't know 28 24,382
8 Refusal 8 3,786
9 Not stated 20 14,111

31,509 28,136,385

Coverage: PMK1, and their spouse or partner, if applicable, of selected child 5 to 17 years of age
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Section: Parents saving for other children (SO)
Variable Name: GSAVECHP Position: 172 Length: 1
Household saving status by children's location
FREQ WTD
1 Saving for children in the household only 5,014 4,262,476
2 Saving for children outside the household only 8 7,453
3 Saving for children in and outside the
household 187 144,316
4 Not saving for any child 2,035 1,700,883
6 Valid skip 24,043 21,803,725
9 Not stated 222 217,532
31,509 28,136,385

Coverage: PMK1, who is the parent (birth, adoptive or step) of the selected child, and has children or youths other than

the selected child living in their household

Note: Derived variable based on FP_QO01P, FO_QO01P, SO_QO01P and SO_QO04P.
Section: Parent savings (SS)
Variable Name: SS GO1P Position: 173 Length: 1
(Are/Were) you using ...
... bank accounts in the name of the child or in-trust accounts?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 2,147 1,745,959
2 No 2,772 2,419,973
6 Valid skip 26,484 23,887,148
7 Don't know 10 10,495
8 Refusal 2 1,470
9 Not stated 94 71,340
31,509 28,136,385

Coverage: PMK1, and their spouse or partner, if applicable, who have/had savings for the selected child's postsecondary

education
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Variable Name: SS GO2P Position: 174 Length: 1
(Are/Were) you using ...

... other types of bank accounts, term deposits, guaranteed investment certificates (GICs) or
savings bonds for [name of child]?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 1,176 989,553
2 No 3,727 3,160,334
6 Valid skip 26,484 23,887,148
7 Don't know 27 27,538
8 Refusal 1 473
9 Not stated 94 71,340

31,509 28,136,385

Coverage: PMK1, and their spouse or partner, if applicable, who have/had savings for the selected child's postsecondary
education

Variable Name: SS GO3P Position: 175 Length: 1
(Are/Were) you using ...

... Registered Education Savings Plans (RESPs) for [name of child]?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 3,394 2,896,179
2 No 1,537 1,281,718
6 Valid skip 26,484 23,887,148
9 Not stated 94 71,340

31,509 28,136,385

Coverage: PMK1, and their spouse or partner, if applicable, who have/had savings for the selected child's postsecondary
education

Variable Name: GRESPSTP Position: 176 Length: 1

Household RESP savings status for children living in the household

FREQ WTD
1 Some savings in RESP 3,763 3,247,387
2 No savings in RESP 1,498 1,240,576
6 Valid skip 26,115 23,531,063
9 Not stated 133 117,358

31,509 28,136,385

Coverage: PMK1, who is the parent (birth, adoptive or step) of the selected child, has children or youths other than the
selected child living in their household, and they or their spouse or partner have savings for the
postsecondary education of these other children or youths, or PMK1 who, with their spouse or partner, have
savings for the postsecondary education of the selected child

Note: Derived variable based on SO_QO03P and SS_QO03P.
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Variable Name: SS _G04P Position: 177 Length: 1
(Are/Were) you using ...

... Registered Retirement Savings Plans (RRSPs) to save for [name of child]?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 528 438,262
2 No 4,371 3,715,721
6 Valid skip 26,484 23,887,148
7 Don't know 31 23,442
8 Refusal 1 473
9 Not stated 94 71,340

31,509 28,136,385

Coverage: PMK1, and their spouse or partner, if applicable, who have/had savings for the selected child's postsecondary
education

Variable Name: SS GO5P Position: 178 Length: 1
(Are/Were) you using ...

... mutual funds, investment funds or publicly traded stocks that are not in an RESP or RRSP for
[name of child]?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 765 639,936
2 No 4,133 3,508,794
6 Valid skip 26,484 23,887,148
7 Don't know 31 27,315
8 Refusal 2 1,851
9 Not stated 94 71,340

31,509 28,136,385

Coverage: PMK1, and their spouse or partner, if applicable, who have/had savings for the selected child's postsecondary
education
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Variable Name: SS _GO6P Position: 179 Length: 1
(Are/Were) you using ...
... any other type of savings methods for [name of child]?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 311 254,648
2 No 4,610 3,913,694
6 Valid skip 26,484 23,887,148
7 Don't know 9 8,178
8 Refusal 1 1,378
9 Not stated 94 71,340
31,509 28,136,385

Coverage: PMK1, and their spouse or partner, if applicable, who have/had savings for the selected child's postsecondary

education

Variable Name: GRESPCHP Position: 180

Length:

2

Total value of RESP savings by parents/guardians for the selected child at the end of 2007

FREQ WTD
01 Less than $1,000 212 201,023
02 $1,000 to less than $2,000 350 299,169
03 $2,000 to less than $3,000 417 341,108
04 $3,000 to less than $5,000 538 435,670
05 $5,000 to less than $10,000 785 661,053
06 $10,000 or more 960 820,288
96 Valid skip 28,153 25,306,735
99 Not stated 94 71,340

31,509 28,136,385

Coverage: PMK1, and their spouse or partner, if applicable, who bought RESPs and contributions began prior to 2008 for
the selected child's postsecondary education, or who responded don't know or refused to SS_QO07P
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Variable Name: GSAVSELP Position: 182 Length: 2

Total value of savings by parents/guardians for the selected child at the end of 2007

FREQ WTD
01 Less than $1,000 357 295,723
02 $1,000 to less than $2,000 477 422544
03 $2,000 to less than $3,000 520 448,208
04 $3,000 to less than $5,000 719 600,991
05 $5,000 to less than $10,000 1,076 874,022
06 $10,000 or more 1,612 1,367,945
96 Valid skip 26,654 24,055,612
99 Not stated 94 71,340

31,509 28,136,385

Coverage: PMK1, and their spouse or partner, if applicable, who have/had savings for the selected child's postsecondary
education, and contributions began prior to 2008 (or responded don't know or refused to SS_Q17P)

Variable Name: SS G22P Position: 184 Length: 1

Do you expect that your annual contributions to [name of child]'s savings for postsecondary
education will increase, decrease or remain the same over the next few years?

FREQ WTD
1 Increase 2,203 1,865,967
2 Decrease 101 101,873
3 Remain the same 1,981 1,651,042
6 Valid skip 26,591 23,968,063
7 Don't know 91 97,375
8 Refusal 11 7,921
9 Not stated 531 444,144

31,509 28,136,385

Coverage: PMK1, and their spouse or partner, if applicable, who have/had savings for the selected child's postsecondary
education
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Variable Name: SS G23P Position: 185 Length: 1

Have you (and your spouse or partner) had to adjust your spending in order to save for [name of
child]'s postsecondary education?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 2,012 1,812,401
2 No 2,745 2,190,167
6 Valid skip 26,484 23,887,148
7 Don't know 16 16,355
8 Refusal 11 8,578
9 Not stated 241 221,736

31,509 28,136,385

Coverage: PMK1, and their spouse or partner, if applicable, who have/had savings for the selected child's postsecondary
education

Section: Savings withdrawals (SW)
Variable Name: SW_GO01P Position: 186 Length: 1

Have you (and your spouse or partner) ever had savings intended for [name of child]'s
postsecondary education?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 282 224,754
2 No 1,981 1,720,463
6 Valid skip 29,089 26,063,321
7 Don't know 8 4,861
8 Refusal 1 866
9 Not stated 148 122,119

31,509 28,136,385

Coverage: PMK1, and their spouse or partner, if applicable, who do not currently have savings for the selected child's
postsecondary education
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Section: Savings awareness (PA)
Variable Name: PA_GO1P Position: 187 Length: 1

Are you aware of the Canada Education Savings Program?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 4,880 4,131,543
2 No 2,577 2,186,537
6 Valid skip 23,875 21,630,577
7 Don't know 59 51,920
8 Refusal 9 7,452
9 Not stated 109 128,356

31,509 28,136,385

Coverage: PMK1, who is the parent (birth, adoptive or step) of the selected child, who has more than one child 24 years
of age or younger living in the selected household, or has only one child (the selected child) and hopes that
this child will attend postsecondary education (or responded "other" to PH_QO01P)

Variable Name: PA_GO02P Position: 188 Length: 1

Are you aware of the program that provides at least 20% on your contributions to a Registered
Education Savings Plan (RESP)?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 5,059 4,375,981
2 No 2,423 1,960,982
6 Valid skip 23,875 21,630,577
7 Don't know 31 29,803
8 Refusal 11 8,543
9 Not stated 110 130,499

31,509 28,136,385

Coverage: PMK1, who is the parent (birth, adoptive or step) of the selected child, who has more than one child 24 years
of age or younger living in the selected household, or has only one child (the selected child) and hopes that
this child will attend postsecondary education (or responded ‘other' to PH_QO01P)
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Variable Name: PA_GO3P Position: 189 Length: 1

Are you aware that the grant is applied to the first $2,500 of your annual contributions to a
Registered Education Savings Plan (RESP), for a maximum grant of $500 per year?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 4,243 3,668,854
2 No 3,238 2,670,433
6 Valid skip 23,875 21,630,577
7 Don't know 30 25,173
8 Refusal 12 9,602
9 Not stated 111 131,745

31,509 28,136,385

Coverage: PMK1, who is the parent (birth, adoptive or step) of the selected child, who has more than one child 24 years
of age or younger living in the selected household, or has only one child (the selected child) and hopes that
this child will attend postsecondary education (or responded 'other' to PH_QO01P)

Variable Name: PA_GO04P Position: 190 Length: 2

You have indicated that you have savings but are not using an RESP. What is the main reason
for not using an RESP?

FREQ WTD
01 Child ineligible for RESP, the CESG or the CLB
(Canada Learning Bond) 49 39,655
02 Not aware of RESPs 262 239,878
03 Expected returns on an RESP are not sufficient 40 38,832
04 RESPs are too complicated 51 47,933
05 Risk of losing earnings if child does not attend
postsecondary education 139 111,635
06 Expecting to open RESP later 151 118,416
07 Other 681 548,021
96 Valid skip 29,990 26,876,936
97 Don't know 77 57,894
98 Refusal 12 9,366
99 Not stated 57 47,819

31,509 28,136,385

Coverage: PMK1, who is the parent (birth, adoptive or step) of the selected child, has more than one child 24 years of
age or younger living in the selected household, or has only one child (the selected child) and hopes that this
child will attend postsecondary education (or responded 'other' to PH_QO01P), and who has/had savings for
the postsecondary education of the selected child, but not in RESPs
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Variable Name:

PA_GO5P Position: 192

Length:

1

Now that you are aware of the Canada Education Savings Program (CESP), are you likely to

save in an RESP?

OOoO~NOWNPEF

FREQ

Yes 196
No 92
Maybe 268
Valid skip 30,517
Don't know 18
Refusal 2
Not stated 416
31,509

WTD
172,744
77,709
249,585
27,299,076
16,292

28,136,385

Coverage: PMK1, who is the parent (birth, adoptive or step) of the selected child, has more than one child 24 years of
age or younger living in the selected household, or has only one child (the selected child) and hopes that this
child will attend postsecondary education (or responded 'other' to PH_QO01P), who is not aware of CESP or
programs or grants that impact on RESPs (or responded don't know or refused to PA_QO1P, PA_QO02P,
PA_QO3P), and who has no savings but will save in the future for the postsecondary education of the selected

child

Variable Name:

PA_GO6P Position: 193

Length:

1

Will you contribute more to the RESP now that you know you will get at least 20% of grant on
your RESP contributions?

O©OoOO~NOWNPE

FREQ

Yes 114
No 108
Maybe 92
Valid skip 31,105
Don't know 15
Refusal 2
Not stated 73
31,509

WTD
91,200
68,262
80,401

27,796,199
10,866
521

28,136,385

Coverage: PMK1, who is the parent (birth, adoptive or step) of the selected child, has more than one child 24 years of
age or younger living in the selected household, or has only one child (the selected child) and hopes that this
child will attend postsecondary education (or responded 'other' to PH_QO01P), who is not aware of CESP or
programs or grants that impact on RESPs (or responded don't know or refused to PA_QO1P, PA_QO2P,
PA_QO3P), and who has/had RESP savings for the postsecondary education of the selected child
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Variable Name: PA_GO0O9P Position: 194 Length: 1

Has the Canada Education Savings Grant (CESG) and the Canada Learning Bond (CLB)
encouraged you to contribute more to your RESP than you otherwise would have?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 374 333,276
2 No 343 270,050
6 Valid skip 30,646 27,412,558
7 Don't know 21 18,817
8 Refusal 1 108
9 Not stated 124 101,575

31,509 28,136,385

Coverage: PMK1, who is the parent (birth, adoptive or step) of the selected child, has more than one child 24 years of
age or younger living in the selected household, or has only one child (the selected child) and hopes that this
child will attend postsecondary education (or responded 'other' to PH_QO01P), who is aware of CESP or 20%
contribution or grants that impact on RESPs and who has RESP savings for the selected child, with
contributions prior to 1999

Variable Name: PA_G10P Position: 195 Length: 1

If the Canada Education Savings Program (CESP) did not exist, would you have opened an
RESP anyway?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 1,912 1,595,288
2 No 817 723,064
6 Valid skip 28,524 25,600,841
7 Don't know 128 110,015
8 Refusal 1 108
9 Not stated 127 107,069

31,509 28,136,385

Coverage: PMK1, who is the parent (birth, adoptive or step) of the selected child, either has more than one child 24
years of age or younger living in the selected household, or has only one child (the selected child) and hopes
that this child will attend postsecondary education (or responded 'other' to PH_QO01P), who is aware of CESP
or 20% contribution or grants that impact on RESPs and who has RESP savings for the selected child
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Section: Household expenditures (IE)
Variable Name: IE_GO1P Position: 196 Length: 1
Thinking about your expenditures (between July 2007 and June 2008/in 2007), in a typical month,

would you say that your spending exceeded, equaled or was less than your (and your spouse or
partner's) income?

FREQ WTD

1 Exceeded your (and your spouse or partner's)

income 1,264 1,072,844
2 Equaled your (and your spouse or partner's)

income 2,468 2,090,844
3 Was less than your (and your spouse or

partner's) income 3,955 3,300,919
6 Valid skip 23,575 21,415,236
7 Don't know 92 81,270
8 Refusal 71 63,670
9 Not stated 84 111,602

31,509 28,136,385

Coverage: PMK1

Variable Name: IE_GO02P Position: 197 Length: 1

Overall, who in the household is mainly responsible for making sure that the regular on-going bills
and other commitments get paid (e.g., pays the rent, mortgage, property taxes, electricity and
other on-going bills)?

FREQ WTD
1 Mainly you 3,338 2,915,909
2 Mainly your spouse or partner 1,881 1,651,512
3 You share responsibility equally with your
spouse or partner 1,007 890,407
4 Nobody 3 1,226
5 Someone else 19 23,823
6 Valid skip 25,111 22,479,859
7 Don't know 7 6,675
8 Refusal 36 32,858
9 Not stated 107 134,116

31,509 28,136,385

Coverage: PMK1 who is married or living common-law
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Section: Financial support (ET)
Variable Name: ET_GO1P Position: 198 Length: 1

Currently, the federal tax system provides assistance for postsecondary education through
various deductions, non-refundable tax credits and tax deferrals. Are you aware of the following

tax incentives?

Education tax credit

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 3,115 2,568,922
2 No 4,631 3,940,476
6 Valid skip 23,575 21,415,236
7 Don't know 64 64,710
8 Refusal 27 23,119
9 Not stated 97 123,922

31,509 28,136,385
Coverage: PMK1
Variable Name: ET_GO2P Length: 1

Currently, the federal tax system provides assistance for postsecondary education through
various deductions, non-refundable tax credits and tax deferrals. Are you aware of the following

tax incentives?

Tuition fee credit

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 3,209 2,609,343
2 No 4,558 3,922,017
6 Valid skip 23,575 21,415,236
7 Don't know 40 39,660
8 Refusal 28 24,178
9 Not stated 99 125,951

31,509 28,136,385

Coverage: PMK1
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Variable Name: ET_GO3P

Length:

1

Currently, the federal tax system provides assistance for postsecondary education through
various deductions, non-refundable tax credits and tax deferrals. Are you aware of the following

tax incentives?

Textbook tax credit

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 2,122 1,745,587
2 No 5,654 4,793,559
6 Valid skip 23,575 21,415,236
7 Don't know 30 30,715
8 Refusal 28 24,178
9 Not stated 100 127,109

31,509 28,136,385
Coverage: PMK1
Variable Name: ET_GO04P Length: 1

Currently, the federal tax system provides assistance for postsecondary education through
various deductions, non-refundable tax credits and tax deferrals. Are you aware of the following

tax incentives?

Student loan interest tax credit

Yes

No

Valid skip
Don't know
Refusal
Not stated

O©oO~NODNPE

Coverage: PMK1

WTD
2,204,232
4,329,580

21,415,236
36,583
23,644

127,109

28,136,385
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Section: Income (IN)
Variable Name: GTOTINCP Position: 202 Length 1
PMK1 and their spouse or partner's, if applicable, income - grouped
FREQ WTD
1 Under $25,000 859 709,823
2 $25,000 to $49,999 1,510 1,233,621
3 $50,000 to $74,999 1,636 1,363,867
4 $75,000 or more 3,921 3,413,075
6 Valid skip 23,575 21,415,236
9 Not stated 8 763
31,509 28,136,385
Coverage: PMK1 with or without a spouse or partner
Section: Weighting variable (WT)
Variable Name: WTPP Position: 203 Length: 12.4

PUMF, survey weight of a person

Coverage: All respondents
Note: Physical decimal present in eighth position.
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